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AUSTRALIAN THOROUGHBRED RACING STRUCTURE

The Racing Australia Board is the only authority which is empowered
to set and amend the Australian Rules of Racing which for more than
a century have provided common practices, conditions and integrity
standards for thoroughbred racing throughout Australia.

The individual State and Territory Principal Racing Authorities (PRAs)
may make Local Rules for specific local conditions provided that they
are not inconsistent with the principles established by the Australian
Rules of Racing.

Broadly described, there are nine parts to the Australian Rules of
Racing:

I. INTERPRETATION
Glossaries with accompanying definitions and interpretations.

Il. STEWARDS
Providing for the appointment, functions and powers of the
Stewards.

lll. REGISTRATION / LEASES
Providing for the registration of race clubs and race
meetings and the appointment, functions and powers of the
Registrar of Racehorses.

IV. RACE MEETINGS
Providing uniform conditions for the conduct of race meetings
including nominations and acceptances, stakes and forfeits,
weight penalties and allowances, scratching, weighing out
and weighing in, starting, running, judging and protests.

V. LICENSING
Providing for the licensing of jockeys, apprentice jockeys,
amateur riders and trainers, their movement between States
and outside Australia, apprentices allowances, rider safety.

VI. SYNDICATES
Regulating the public and private formation, conduct and
termination of racing syndicates.

Vil. OFFENCES
Proscribing dishonest, corrupt, fraudulent, improper or
dishonorable actions or practices in connection with
racing, including a list and setting out the regime relating to
prohibited substances.

VIil. PENALTIES
Providing the penalties of fines, suspension, disqualification,
warning off.

IX. CONSTITUTIONAL
Providing the structure, powers and functions of Racing
Australia.

The major benefits of the Australian Rules have been:

I. FREE TRAFFIC BETWEEN STATES.
Uniform rules allow horses, trainers and jockeys to move
freely between States.

Il. MUTUAL RECOGNITION OF DISCIPLINARY AND
PROTECTIVE ACTION.
The Australian Rules provide a disciplinary code that has
been tested to the level of the High Court of Australia,
and allow mutual recognition of disciplinary and protective
actions across the Commonwealth and internationally.

lll. INTERNATIONAL
Racing and wagering are globalising rapidly. The Australian
Rules are recognised by international racing authorities and
wagering operators.

Racing Australia membership consists of the six State and two
Territory racing authorities, which are recognised by the Australian
Rules as Principal Racing Authorities.

The Principal Racing Authorities in each State and Territory are as
follows:

New South Wales
Victoria
Queensland
Western Australia
South Australia

Racing NSW

Racing Victoria Limited

Racing Queensland

Racing & Wagering Western Australia
Thoroughbred Racing S.A. Limited
Northern Territory Thoroughbred Racing NT

Tasmania Tasracing Pty Ltd

Australian Capital Territory Canberra Racing Club Inc.

In discharging its responsibility for the control and supervision of
thoroughbred racing in its State or Territory each of these bodies
has such functions as:

- Registering and supervising race clubs

« Licensing trainers, jockeys, bookmakers and their clerks and
other industry participants

« Handicapping

« Industry Marketing

« Industry Publications

« Administration of industry funding

« Appointing Stewards’ panels to apply the Rules of Racing

« Industry strategic planning

- Intellectual Property

Major Racing Associations are bodies that represent a number
of race clubs within a specific region, usually a group of non-
metropolitan race clubs within a State. The Major Racing
Associations in each State and Territory are as follows:

New South Wales Provincial Racing Association of
NSW Racing NSW Country

Country Racing Victoria Inc
Queensland Country Racing
Committee

WA Provincial Racing Association
Country Racing Association of WA
South Australian Racing Clubs Council

Victoria
Queensland

Western Australia
South Australia

The roles of these bodies include:

- To provide collective representation on behalf of race clubs to
Principal Racing Authorities

« Encourage participation and provide benefits from racing for
members, owners, on-course and off-course customers, and
industry participants within their jurisdiction

« Develop relationships with other industry bodies

- Maintaining and enhance racing and training facilities

» Maintaining and enhance customer service and facilities



Australia has 375 race Clubs, the Major Race Clubs in each State

and Territory are:
State

Victoria

New South Wales

Queensland

South Australia

Western Australia

Club
Victoria Racing Club
Melbourne Racing Club

Moonee Valley Racing Club

Australian Turf Club

Brisbane Racing Club

South Australian Jockey Club
Western Australian Turf Club

Racetrack(s)
Flemington
Caulfield
Sandown
Mornington
Moonee Valley
Randwick
Rosehill
Canterbury
Warwick Farm
Eagle Farm
Doomben
Morphettville
Ascot

Belmont Park

Tasmania Tasmanian Racing Club Hobart (Elwick)
Tasmanian Turf Club Launceston (Mowbray)

ACT Canberra Racing Club Canberra

Northern Territory  Darwin Turf Club Fannie Bay

Race Club roles and responsibilities include:
» Conducting race meetings
« Club promotion & events
« Club membership
- Management of club wagering and gaming products
« Manage club revenues, costs and assets
» Race programming
- Carnival/Feature race day strategy & development
« Corporate entertainment
« Race sponsorship
« Catering
« Provide training facilities
« Maintain grounds & facilities

There are a number of bodies in Australia that represent the
interests of different stakeholders within the racing and breeding
industry. Some of these bodies have State branches that represent
a smaller membership and provide delegates to a national body.

National Industry Bodies and Associations are as follows:
Thoroughbred Breeders Australia

Aushorse Ltd

Australian Thoroughbred Racehorse Owners Council
Australian Trainers Association

Australian Jockeys Association

Australian Bookmakers Association

Equine Veterinary Association

Federation of Bloodstock Agents Australia Limited

The roles and responsibilities of Industry Bodies and Associations
include:
« Representing members at a State and national level
« Represent the interests of members with Federal & State
Governments
- Liaising with other organisations on behalf of members
« Industry marketing and promotion

Racing Australia Limited

Racing Australia is the national industry body representing
thoroughbred racing in Australia.

Commencing operations on the 13th of April 2015, Racing Australia
merged the functions and assets of the Australian Racing Board
(ARB), Racing Information Services Australia (RISA) and the
Australian Stud Book (ASB) into one entity.

Racing never stops and neither does Racing Australia. Its key
Trainers and Racing Service is open seven days a week and other
specialist services operate whenever racing is taking place. Racing
Australia’s escalation and support services are available 24/7, 363
days. Racing Australia’s website provides access and the ability to
transact specific industry functions at any time.

With established products and services and a team of committed
people, Racing Australia is Australia’s leading provider of innovative
low cost services to the Racing Industry.

Importantly, Racing Australia commercialises the industry’s racing
materials on a national basis, through the sale of a variety of
products and services such as Fields, Form and Results to

a diverse range of print and digital publishers domestically

and internationally.

Racing Australia continues to develop and expand the number

of integrated products and services available to Principal Racing
Authorities, race clubs, owners, breeders, trainers, jockeys, punters
and racing enthusiasts.

Industry Governance & National Coordination

Rules - Administer and amend the Australian Rules of Racing and
the Rules of the Australian Stud Book in adherence to world’s best
practice standards of integrity and animal welfare.

Government - Foster strong working relationships at the political
and departmental levels, including participation in government/
industry partnerships, ensuring that the Commonwealth and State
Governments are at all times aware of the views and objectives of
the Australian Thoroughbred racing industry.

Industry - Maintain and build upon effective lines of consultation
and communication which will inform industry stakeholders and
customers of Racing Australia’s aims and objectives.

Media - Promote a better understanding, knowledge and media
coverage of Thoroughbred racing as a local, regional and national
industry and sport.

International - Build on Racing Australia’s position as a globally
recognised influencer and standard-setter of Thoroughbred racing
with the capacity to promote Australia’s interests internationally.
Racing Australia is a member of:

IFHA - International Federation of Horse racing Authorities -
www.horseracingintfed.com

ARF - Asian Racing Federation - www.asianracing.org

ISBC - International Stud Book Committee -
www.internationalstudbook.com



http://www.horseracingintfed.com/
http://www.asianracing.org/
http://www.internationalstudbook.com/
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KEY STATISTICS - 2015/16

TABLE 1. AUSTRALIAN RACING STATISTICS, STATE BY STATE 2015/16

NSW vic ) SA ™y TAS NT ACT AUSTRALIA
Clubs 121 69 15 24 35 5 5 1 375
Tracks 116 74 107 22 35 6 5 2 367
Race Meetings 742 550 693 196 297 73 76 24 2,651
Flat Races 5,541 4339 4,540 1,441 2,268 570 423 181 19,303
Jumping Races - 70 - 20 - - - - 90
Total Races 5,541 4,409 4,540 1,461 2,268 570 423 181 19,393
Flat Horses 10,463 8,631 7336 2,955 3727 969 626 939 35,646
Jumping Horses - 197 - 53 - - - - 250
Total Horses 10,463 8,828 7336 3,008 3727 969 626 939 35,896
Flat Starters 52,374 43334 42,527 13724 22,965 5,583 3302 1662 185,471
Jumping Starters - 554 - 16 - - - - 670
Total Starters 52,374 43,888 42,527 13,840 22,965 5,583 3302 1662 186,141
Z’:CZ?;‘;TE’S) $174,046,333  $178,440691  $100097650 $34,994715 $60,289562 $9,888799  $7189.264 $3,918,500 $568,865,514
g‘;;;:it:e(;meme $8,960,000 $8,871750  $6,858675 $1434950 $5603952  $203,800  $300000  $240000 $32,473127
gw:;zetums T $10002887  $18900000  $12,534211 $3602125 $6,643379  $2161536  $1001140  $31926 $55,867,204
(F)ewes e'::i:) By $6,209,000 $11158019  $5096,400 $2091420  $311450  $721334  $1128782  $213517 $29729,931
Total Return $187790220  $195054422  $114394127 $37.940370 $69425443  $11,532,801  $7361622 $3976.909 $627475,914
Bookmakers 157 180 72 12 0 8 32 10 471
Jockeys 132 131 147 27 51 15 20 . 523
fgf;g;:ce 79 40 82 19 28 18 4 * 270
j\o"lif;r 17 32 8 - 23 - - . 80
Total Riders 228 203 237 46 102 33 24 . 873
Trainers 951 794 804 277 492 92 48 . 3,458

*Other Returns to Owners include starters rebates, appearance fees, float rebates, fess paid on behalf of owners etc.
Fees paid by owners include, nominations, acceptances, bonus scheme registration
*ACT Jockeys were counted in NSW

CHART 1. PRIZEMONEY 1995/96- 2015/16

$600,000,000

$500,000,000

$400,000,000

$300,000,000

$200,000,000

$100,000,000

O @D P S Q@ Q@ QO
°§°\°} %Q’\q 03\\0} fb‘b\q %‘3\0 00\0 e“’\g &\0 6”\0 0“‘\0 e"’\g 0“’\0 6\\0 0‘*’\0 0‘3\\,
S RN M L S T S S S S S S R

W Prizemoney



001,140 $31,926 $55

TABLE 2. STATISTICS BY TAB COVERAGE, STATE BY STATE 2015/16

TAB Meeting
Non TAB Meeting

TAB Races

Non TAB Races

TAB Starts

Non TAB Starts

NSW ViCc
620 508
122 42
4,684 4156
676 253
47,270 4213
5104 1,775

QLD SA WA
420 187 274
273 9 23

3126 1,409 2128
1,414 52 140
30,950 13,463 2219
1,577 377 846

CHART 2. TAB RACES VS NON TAB RACES 2015/16

TABLE 3. PRIZEMONEY & INCENTIVE PAYMENTS IN AUSTRALIA 1995/96 - 2015/16

SEASON
2015/16
2014/15
2013/14
201213
20112
2010M
200910
2008/09
2007/08
2006/07
2005/06
2004/05
2003/04
2002/03
2001/02
2000/01
1999/00
1998/99
1997/98
1996/97
1995/96

NT

TAS

PRIZEMONEY
$568,865,514
$525,956,559
$509,592,945
$488,709,074
$435,385,165
$428,339,959
$427,245771
$421,095,890
$355,043,530
$375,512,579
$364,681,731
$343,550,700
$324,586,453
$315,933,356
$305,293,254
$298,592,625
$292,869,666
$273,249,565
$254,881,377
$247,036,322
$234,020,189

WA

SA QLb

B TAB Races M Non TAB Races

5,377
206

3,255
47

% CHANGE INCENTIVE SCHEME PAYOUTS
8.16% $32,473,127
3.21% $31,481,800
4.27% $31,207,412

12.25% $29,567,694
1.64% $27,653,332
0.26% $27,097,630
1.46% $25,848/180
18.60% $24,118,081
-5.45% $19,112,670
2.97% $18,183,678
6.15% $19,378,075
5.84% $18,448,469
274% $19,597,042
3.49% $15,539,310
2.24% $12,857,434
1.95% $12,750,456
718% $12,365,670
7.21% $11,562,106
318% $10,578,296
5.56% $9,393,801
- $5,952,192

1,662

5,000
4,500
4,000
3,500
3,000
2,500
2,000
1,500
1,000
500

AUSTRALIA
2174

477

16,636
2,576
166,209
19,932

% CHANGE

3.15%
0.88%
5.55%
6.92%
2.05%
4.83%
717%
26.19%
511%
-6.16%
5.04%
-5.86%
261%
20.86%
0.84%
3M1%
6.95%
9.30%
12.61%
57.82%




AUSTRALIAN STAKES RACES

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
1
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

Date
03-Nov-15
09-Apr-16
19-Mar-16
02-Apr-16
24-Oct-15
17-Oct-15
02-Apr-16
09-Jan-16
02-Apr-16
09-Jan-16
09-Apr-16
26-Mar-16
12-Mar-16
31-Oct-15
27-Feb-16
1-Jun-16
12-Mar-16
21-Nov-15
23-Oct-15
09-Apr-16
03-Oct-15
07-Nov-15
05-Dec-15
10-Oct-15
07-Nov-15
09-Apr-16
31-Oct-15
21-Nov-15
02-Apr-16
05-Nov-15
19-Mar-16
12-Sep-15
09-Jan-16
09-Jan-16
09-Jan-16
05-Mar-16
09-Jan-16
09-Jan-16
05-Mar-16
28-May-16
03-Oct-15
20-Feb-16
19-Mar-16
19-Mar-16
21-May-16
1-Jun-16
27-Feb-16
1-Jun-16
19-Mar-16
12-Mar-16

Race

Emirates Melbourne Cup

Longines Queen Elizabeth Stakes
Longines Golden Slipper

The Star Doncaster Mile

William Hill Cox Plate

BMW Caulfield Cup

Darley T J Smith Stakes

Gold Coast Magic Millions 3Yo Guineas (R.L.)
BMW Australian Derby

Jeep Magic Millions 2Yo Classic (R.L.)
Schweppes Sydney Cup

The BMW

Australian Cup

AAMI Victoria Derby

Ladbrokes Blue Diamond Stakes

AAMI Stradbroke Handicap

Lexus Newmarket Handicap

Crown Perth-Winterbottom Stakes
William Hill Manikato Stakes

James Boag's Premium Australian Oaks
The Star 150™ Epsom

Darley Classic

Tabtouch-Kingston Town Classic

Beck Caulfield Guineas

Emirates Stakes

The Coolmore Legacy Stakes

Longines Mackinnon Stakes

James Boag's Premium-Railway Stakes
Inglis Sires' Produce

Crown Oaks

China Horse Club George Ryder Stakes
De Bortoli Wines Golden Rose Stakes
Myer Magic Millions Sprint

Crown Resorts Magic Millions Trophy (Stayers Cup)
Jewel Magic Millions Cup (R.I)

Girvan Waugh Randwick Guineas
Magic Millions Fillies & Mares Handicap
Magic Millions Qtis Open Plate
Australian Guineas

James Boag's Premium Doomben 10,000
Mcgrath Estate Agents Metropolitan
Black Caviar Lightning

Banjo Galaxy

Ranvet Stakes

Hardy Brothers Doomben Cup

Channel 7 Queensland Derby

Precise Air Chipping Norton Stakes
BMW J.j. Atkins

Sky Racing Rosehill Guineas

Coolmore Classic

Venue
Flemington
Royal Randwick
Rosehill Gardens
Royal Randwick
Moonee Valley
Caulfield

Royal Randwick
Gold Coast
Royal Randwick
Gold Coast
Royal Randwick
Rosehill Gardens
Flemington
Flemington
Caulfield

Eagle Farm
Flemington
Ascot

Moonee Valley
Royal Randwick
Royal Randwick
Flemington
Ascot

Caulfield
Flemington
Royal Randwick
Flemington
Ascot

Royal Randwick
Flemington
Rosehill Gardens
Rosehill Gardens
Gold Coast

Gold Coast

Gold Coast
Royal Randwick
Gold Coast

Gold Coast
Flemington
Doomben

Royal Randwick
Flemington
Rosehill Gardens
Rosehill Gardens
Doomben

Eagle Farm
Royal Randwick
Eagle Farm
Rosehill Gardens

Rosehill Gardens

Dist.(m)
3200
2000
1200
1600
2040
2400
1200
1400
2400
1200
3200
2400
2000
2500
1200
1400
1200
1200
1200
2400
1600
1200
1800
1600
1600
1600
2000
1600
1400
2500
1500
1400
1100
1800
1400
1600
1300
1300
1600
1350
2400
1000
1100
2000
2000
2400
1600
1600
2000
1500

Group
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Restricted Listed
Group 1
Restricted Listed
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Special Race
Special Race
Restricted Listed
Group 1
Special Race
Special Race
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1
Group 1

Value
$6,000,000
$4,000,000
$3,500,000
$3,000,000
$3,000,000
$3,000,000
$2,500,000
$2,000,000
$2,000,000
$2,000,000
$2,000,000

$1,500,000
$1,500,000
$1,500,000
$1,500,000
$1,500,000
$1,250,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$985,000
$750,000
$750,000
$750,000
$720,000
$700,000
$700,000
$650,000
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000

1st
$3,600,000
$2,400,000
$2,000,000
$1,800,000
$1,800,000
$1,750,000
$1,400,000
$1,200,000
$1,200,000
$1,200,000
$1,200,000
$900,000
$900,000
$900,000
$900,000
$1,000,000
$750,000
$612,500
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$612,500
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$612,500
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$606,668
$603,334
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$450,000
$480,000
$450,000
$450,000
$420,000
$420,000
$416,000
$384,000
$360,000
$384,000
$360,000
$360,000



GROUP & LISTED RACES

TABLE 5. AUSTRALIAN GROUP & LISTED STATISTICS 2015/16

NSW VIC QLD SA WA TAS ACT Australia
Group 1 27 30 8 4 3 - - 72
Group 1P$ $33,050,000  $32,100,000  $5,600,000 $1,800,000 $3,000,000 $0 $0 $75,550,000
Group 2 40 37 9 3 6 - - 95
Group 2 P$ $9,350,000 $8,350,000 $2,233,000 $825,000 $2,400,000 $0 $0 $23,158,000
Group 3 53 58 17 12 16 4 - 160
Group 3 P$ $8,675,000 $10,175,000 $2,425,000 $1,470,000 $2,700,000 $650,000 $0 $26,095,000
Listed 52 76 45 28 51 12 - 264
Listed P$ $6,175,000 $10,680,000  $5,100,000 $2,800,000 $5,390,000 $1,200,000 $450,000 $31,795,000
G & L Races 4 2 3 - 2 - - 1
G&LP$ $1,350,000 $500,000 $4,725,000 $0 $400,000 $0 $0 $6,975,000

TABLE 6. AUSTRALIAN GROUP & LISTED STATISTICS 2009/10 — 2015/16

2015/16 2014/15 2013/14 2012/13 2011/12 2010/11 2009/10

Group 1 Races 72 72 72 68 68 68 67
Group 2 Races 95 92 89 84 85 85 83
Group 3 Races 160 162 148 120 16 12 10
Listed Races 264 268 273 303 291 289 282
Restricted Listed Races 1 - - - - - -
Total Black Type Races 602 594 582 575 560 554 542
Group Race $P $124,803,000 $117123,000 $112,538,000 $93,060,000 $92,710,000  $87102,000 $89,814,585
Listed & Restricted Listed Race $P  $38,770,000  $31,145,000 $31,480,000  $32,150,000  $31,181,500 $29,925,000 $29164,355
Total Black Type $163,573,000 $148,268,000 $144,018,000  $125,210,000 $123,891,500 $117,027000  $118,978,940

CHART 3. BLACK TYPE RACES BY STATE

ACT TAS WA SA QLb

EGroup1 ®Group2 =Group3 I Listed




GROUP ONE WINNERS - 2015/16

Date Track Race Name Distance Horse Kg Jockey Trainer
29-Aug-15 Caulfield Memsie Stakes 1400 Boban 59 G Schofield C Waller

12-Sep-15 Rosehill Golden Rose Stakes 1400 Exosphere 57 J B McDonald J O'Shea
12-Sep-15 Flemington Makybe Diva Stakes 1600 Fawkner 59 D Oliver R Hickmott
19-Sep-15 Randwick George Main Stakes 1600 Kermadec (NZ) 59 G Schofield C Waller
26-Sep-15 Caulfield Underwood Stakes 1800 Mourinho 59 V Duric P Gelagotis
26-Sep-15 Caulfield Sir Rupert Clarke Stakes 1400 Stratum Star 55 C Williams D Weir

02-Oct-15 Moonee Valley City Jeep Moir Stakes 1000 Buffering 59 D Browne R Heathcote
03-Oct-15 Randwick The Metropolitan 2400 Magic Hurricane (IRE) 56 J B McDonald J O'Shea
03-Oct-15 Randwick Flight Stakes 1600 Speak Fondly 56 T Berry G Waterhouse
03-Oct-15 Randwick Epsom Handicap 1600 Winx 57 H Bowman C Waller

04-Oct-15 Flemington Yellowglenturnbull Stks 2000 Preferment (NZ) 57 H Bowman C Waller

10-Oct-15 Caulfield Beck Caulfield Guineas 1600 Press Statement 57 H Bowman C Waller

10-Oct-15 Caulfield Thousand Guineas 1600 Stay With Me 56 D Dunn D Hayes & T Dabernig
10-Oct-15 Caulfield Caulfield Stakes 2000 Criterion (N2) 59 M J Walker D Hayes & T Dabernig
10-Oct-15 Caulfield Toorak Handicap 1600 Lucky Hussler 58 G Boss D Weir

10-Oct-15 Randwick Spring Champion Stakes 2000 Vanbrugh 57 G Schofield C Waller

17-Oct-15 Caulfield BMW Caulfield Cup 2400 Mongolian Khan 55 O P Bosson M Baker (N2)
23-Oct-15 Moonee Valley  William Hill Manikato Stk 1200 Chautauqua 59 T Berry M, Wayne & J Hawkes
24-Oct-15 Moonee Valley  William Hill Cox Plate 2040 Winx 56 H Bowman C Waller

31-Oct-15 Flemington Coolmore Stud Stakes 1200 Japonisme 57 G Schofield C Waller

31-Oct-15 Flemington Longines Mackinnon Stakes 2000 Gailo Chop (FR) 59 B J Melham A de Watrigant (FR)
31-Oct-15 Flemington AAMI Victoria Derby 2500 Tarzino (N2) 56 C Newitt M Price

31-Oct-15 Flemington Myer Classic 1600 Politeness 57 D Dunn R Smerdon
03-Nov-15 Flemington Emirates Melbourne Cup 3200 Prince of Penzance (NZ) 53 M Payne D Weir

05-Nov-15 Flemington Crown Oaks 2500 Jameka 56 D Oliver C Maher
07-Nov-15 Flemington Emirates Stakes 1600 Turn Me Loose (NZ) 57 K McEvoy M Baker (NZ)
07-Nov-15 Flemington Darley Classic 1200 Delectation 59 J B McDonald C Waller

21-Nov-15 Ascot Winterbottom Stakes 1200 Buffering 59 D Browne R Heathcote
21-Nov-15 Ascot Railway Stakes 1600 Good Project 53 C Williams C Waller
05-Dec-15 Ascot Kingston Town Classic 1800 Perfect Reflection 50 W A Pike G Williams
13-Feb-16 Caulfield C.F. Orr Stakes 1400 Suavito (NZ) 57 L Currie N Blackiston
20-Feb-16 Flemington Black Caviar Lightning 1000 Chautauqua 59 D Dunn M, Wayne & J Hawkes
27-Feb-16 Caulfield Futurity Stks 1400 Turn Me Loose (NZ) 59 O P Bosson M Baker (N2Z)
27-Feb-16 Randwick Chipping Norton Stakes 1600 Winx 57 H Bowman C Waller

27-Feb-16 Caulfield Oakleigh Plate 1100 Flamberge 58 D M Lane P Moody
27-Feb-16 Caulfield Blue Diamond Stks 1200 Extreme Choice 57 C Newitt M Price

05-Mar-16 Randwick Canterbury Stakes 1300 Holler 56 J B McDonald J O'Shea
05-Mar-16 Flemington Australian Guineas 1600 Palentino 57 M J Zahra D Weir

05-Mar-16 Randwick Randwick Guineas 1600 Le Romain 57 C Reith K Lees

12-Mar-16 Flemington Australian Cup 2000 Preferment (NZ) 59 H Bowman C Waller

12-Mar-16 Flemington Lexus Newmarket Handicap 1200 The Quarterback 52 C Newitt R Griffiths
12-Mar-16 Rosehill Coolmore Classic 1500 Peeping 54 S Clipperton R Quinton
19-Mar-16 Rosehill Ranvet Stakes 2000 The United States (IRE) 59 K McEvoy R Hickmott
19-Mar-16 Rosehill George Ryder Stakes 1500 Winx 57 H Bowman C Waller

19-Mar-16 Rosehill Rosehill Guineas 2000 Tarzino (NZ) 57 C Newitt M Price

19-Mar-16 Rosehill The Galaxy 1100 Griante 51 C Williams D Brideoake
19-Mar-16 Rosehill Golden Slipper 1200 Capitalist 57 B Shinn P. & P. Snowden
24-Mar-16 Moonee Valley  William Reid Stakes 1200 Flamberge 59 B Rawiller P Moody
26-Mar-16 Rosehill The BMW 2400 Preferment (NZ) 59 H Bowman C Waller

26-Mar-16 Rosehill Vinery Stud Stakes 2000 Single Gaze 56 K O'Hara N Olive

02-Apr-16 Randwick Doncaster Mile 1600 Winx 57 H Bowman C Waller

02-Apr-16 Randwick T J Smith Stakes 1200 Chautauqua 59 T Berry M, Wayne & J Hawkes
02-Apr-16 Randwick Australian Derby 2400 Tavago (NZ) 57 T Berry T Busuttin & N Young (NZ)
02-Apr-16 Randwick Sires Produce 1400 Yankee Rose 55 Z Purton D Vandyke
09-Apr-16 Randwick Queen Of The Turf Stakes 1600 Azkadellia (NZ) 57 D Oliver C Maher

09-Apr-16 Randwick Queen Elizabeth Stakes 2000 Lucia Valentina (NZ) 57 D Oliver K Lees

09-Apr-16 Randwick Australian Oaks 2400 Sofia Rosa (N2) 56 H Bowman S Marsh (N2)
09-Apr-16 Randwick Sydney Cup 3200 Gallante (IRE) 52 K McEvoy R Hickmott
16-Apr-16 Randwick All Aged Stakes 1400 English 55 S Clipperton G Waterhouse
16-Apr-16 Randwick Champagne Stakes 1600 Prized Icon 57 G Schofield J Cummings
07-May-16 Morphettville Ubet Classic 1200 Precious Gem 57 J Noonan H Dwyer
07-May-16 Morphettville Schweppes Oaks 2000 Abbey Marie 56 L Nolen M Kent

14-May-16 Morphettville SA Derby 2500 Howard Be Thy Name 57 J M Allen D Weir

14-May-16 Doomben BTC Cup 1200 Malaguerra 59 G Colless Lee & A Freedman
21-May-16 Morphettville Goodwood 1200 Black Heart Bart 57 B Rawiller D Weir

21-May-16 Doomben Doomben Cup 2000 Our Ivanhowe (GER) 59 K McEvoy Lee & A Freedman
28-May-16 Doomben Doomben 10,000 1350 Music Magnate (NZ) 59 K McEvoy B Baker

11-Jun-16 Eagle Farm Queensland Oaks 2400 Provocative (NZ) 56.50 L Glnnes T Pike (NZ)
11-Jun-16 Eagle Farm Stradbroke Handicap 1400 Under the Louvre 5450 D Dunn R Smerdon
11-Jun-16 Eagle Farm J.J. Atkins Plate 1600 Sacred Elixir (NZ) 5700 Z Purton T Pike (N2)
11-Jun-16 Eagle Farm Queensland Derby 2400 Eagle Way 5700 T Berry B Guy

25-Jun-16 Eagle Farm Tatt'S Club Tiara 1400 Miss Cover Girl 5700 D Browne K Schweida




PRIZEMONEY EARNERS

TABLE 8. TOP 10 HORSES EARNING IN EXCESS OF 1 MILLION DOLLARS IN AUSTRALIAN RACES DURING 2015/16

-
= AN
s

B -

o

2. Prince of Penzance (N2Z) 3. Capitalist 4. Chautauqua
$3,693,000 $3,472,000 $2,982,500

5o : L & = 1B PN ol Vo) s.m b el ¢
5. Lucia Valentina (NZ) 6. Preferment (NZ) 7. Mongolian Khan
$ 2,721,750 $2,250,000 $1,901,000

8. Mahuta . Tarzino (NZ) 10. Buffering
$1,692,960 $1,598,650 $1,552,500

Pictures supplied courtesy of Racing Photos, Magic Millions and Racing NSW







RACEHORSE OF THE YEAR

The awards night for Australia’s Champion Racehorse of the Year 2015/16 was held at the Four Seasons Hotel, on Thursday, 29th
September 2016. Executive members of Principal Racing Authorities and members of the Australian Press vote for the awards.

TABLE 9. HORSE OF THE YEAR CATEGORY WINNERS 2015/16

Champion Horse of the Year Winx Champion Two Year Old Capitalist
Champion Stayer Preferment Champion Three Year Old Filly English
Champion Middle Distance Winx Champion Three Year Old Colt or Gelding Tarzino
Champion Sprinter Chautauqua Champion Jumper Zanteco

TABLE 10. OTHER CATEGORY WINNERS 2015/16

Champion Group 1 Jockey
Champion Group 1 Trainer

Champion Sire

TABLE 1. CHAMPION RACEHORSE OF THE YEAR 1969/70 — 2015/16

2015/16
2014/15
2013/14
2012/13
2011712
2010/11
2009/10
2008/09
2007/08
2006/07
2005/06
2004/05
2003/04
2002/03
2001/02
2000/01
1999/00
1998/99
1997/98
1996/97
1995/96
1994/95
1993/94
1992/93
1991/92

Hugh Bowman
Chris Waller
Street Cry

Winx

Dissident
Lankan Rupee
Black Caviar
Black Caviar
Black Caviar
Typhoon Tracy
Scenic Blast
Weekend Hussler
Miss Andretti
Makybe Diva
Makybe Diva
Lonhro

Northerly
Sunline

Sunline

Sunline

Might and Power
Might and Power
Saintly
Octagonal
Jeune
Mahogany
Veandercross

Let’s Elope

“Denotes two winners for that season

1990/91
1989/90
1988/89
1987/88
1986/87*

1985/86
1984/85
1983/84
1982/83*

1981/82
1980/81
1979/80
1978/79
1977/78
1976/77
1975/76
1974/75
1973/74
1972/73
1971/72

1970/71

1969/70

Better Loosen Up
Almaraad
Research

Beau Zam
Bonecrusher
Placid Ark
Bounding Away
Red Anchor
Emancipation
Strawberry Road
Gurner’s Lane
Rose of Kingston
Hyperno
Kingston Town
Manikato
Maybe Mahal
Surround

Lord Dudley
Leilani

Taj Rossi
Dayana
Gunsynd

Gay Icarus

Vain




MELBOURNE CUP

TABLE 12. MELBOURNE CUP RACE RESULT 2016

Place Horse Jockey Trainer Barrier Wgt SP Margin Prize
1st Almandin (GER) Kerrin McEvoy Robert Hickmott 17 52Kg $NM $3,600,000
2nd Heartbreak City (FR) Joao Moreira Tony Martin 13 54Kg $19 0.2L $900,000
3rd Hartnell (GB) James McDonald John O'Shea 6 56Kg $5.5 4.45L $450,000
4th Qewy (IRE) Craig Williams Charlie Appleby 23 51.5Kg $21 6.7L $250,000
5th Who Shot Thebarman (NZ) Hugh Bowman Chris Waller 7 56Kg $26 6.8L $175,000
6th Almoongith (USA) Michael Walker David & B Hayes & T Dabernig 9 54.5Kg $31 6.9L $125,000
7th Beautiful Romance (GB) Damian Lane Saeed Bin Suroor 16 52.5Kg $71 79L $125,000
8th Exospheric (GB) Damien Oliver Lee & Anthony Freedman 5 56Kg $21 8.65L $125,000
Sth Pentathlon (NZ) Mark Du Plessis John Wheeler 22 51.5Kg $81 9.4L $125,000
10th Big Orange (GB) James Spencer Michael Bell 1 57Kg $14 9.5L $125,000
1th Grand Marshal (GB) Ben Melham Chris Waller 1 54.5Kg $31 9.8L -
12th Oceanographer (GB) Chad Schofield Charlie Appleby 20 52Kg $9 10L -
13th Bondi Beach (IRE) Ryan Moore Aidan O'Brien 4 56Kg $13 10.75L -
14th Grey Lion (IRE) Glen Boss Matt Cumani 19 52Kg $41 13.75L -
15th Jameka Nicholas Hall Ciaron Maher 12 54.5Kg $8.50 13.95L -
16th Excess Knowledge (GB) Vlad Duric Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott 15 53.5Kg $61 15.7L -
17th Our Ivanhowe (GER) Dwayne Dunn Lee & Anthony Freedman 2 57Kg $51 15.8L -
18th Sir John Hawkwood (IRE) Blake Spriggs John P Thompson 14 54Kg $81 20.8L -
19th Assign (IRE) Ms Katelyn Mallyon Robert Hickmott 18 52Kg $51 20.9L -
20th Gallante (IRE) Blake Shinn Robert Hickmott 10 54.5Kg $51 2215L -
21st Secret Number (GB) Stephen Baster Saeed Bin Suroor 21 52Kg $31 22.35L -
22nd  Wicklow Brave (GB) Frankie Dettori William Mullins 8 56Kg $16 24.35L -
23rd Curren Mirotic (JPN) Tommy Berry Osamu Hirata 3 56.5Kg $51 2735L -

24th Rose Of Virginia (NZ) Ben E Thompson (a) Lee & Shannon Hope 24 51Kg $61 99.9L -




TABLE 13. MELBOURNE CUP HISTORIC

Year Horse Jockey LGILE Age/Sex Barrier Wgt SP Time
2016 Almandin (GER) K McEvoy R Hickmott 7G 17 52 $11 3-20.58
2015 Prince of Penzance(NZ) M Payne D Weir 6G 1 53 $101 3-2315
2014 Protectionist(GER) R Moore A Wohler 5H 10 56.5 $8 3-17.71
2013 Fiorente (IRE) D Oliver G Waterhouse 6H 5 55 $7F 3-20.30
2012 Green Moon B Prebble R Hickmott 6H 5 53.5 $20 3-20.45
20M Dunaden C Lemaire M Delzangles 6H 13 545 $8.50 3-20.84
2010 Americain G Mosse A Royer Dupre 6H n 54.5 $13 3-26.87
2009 Shocking C Brown M Kavanagh 4H 21 51 $10 3-23.84
2008 Viewed B Shinn B Cummings 5H 8 53 $41 3-20.40
2007 Efficient M Rodd G Rogerson 4G 10 545 $17 3-23.34
2006 Delta Blues Y Iwata K Sumii 6H 10 56 $18 3-21.42
2005 Makybe Diva G Boss L Freedman 7™M 14 58 $4.50 3-19.78
Year Winner Year Winner Year Winner Year Winner

2004 Makybe Diva 1968 Rain Lover 1932 Peter Pan 1896 Newhaven
2003 Makybe Diva 1967 Red Handed 1931 White Nose 1895 Auraria

2002 Media Puzzle 1966 Galilee 1930 Phar Lap 1894 Patron

2001 Ethereal 1965 Light Fingers 1929 Nightmarch 1893 Tarcoola

2000 Brew 1964 Polo Prince 1928 Statesman 1892 Glenloth

1999 Rogan Josh 1963 Gatum Gatum 1927 Trivalve 1891 Malvolio

1998 Jezabeel 1962 Even Stevens 1926 Spearfelt 1890 Carbine

1997 Might And Power 1961 Lord Fury 1925 Windbag 1889 Bravo

1996 Saintly 1960 Hi Jinx 1924 Backwood 1888 Mentor

1995 Doriemus 1959 Macdougal 1923 Bitalli 1887 Dunlop

1994 Jeune 1958 Baystone 1922 King Ingodas 1886 Jarsenal

1993 Vintage Crop 1957 Straight Draw 1921 Sister Olive 1885 Sheet Anchor
1992 Subzero 1956 Evening Peal 1920 Poitrel 1884 Malua

1991 Lets Elope 1955 Toparoa 1919 Artilleryman 1883 Marini-Henri
1990 Kingston Rule 1954 Rising Fast 1918 Nightwatch 1882 The Assyrian
1989 Tawrrific 1953 Wodalla 1917 Westcourt 1881 Zulu

1988 Empire Rose 1952 Dalray 1916 Sasanof 1880 Grand Flaneur
1987 Kensei 1951 Delta 1915 Patrobas 1879 Darriwell

1986 At Talaq 1950 Comic Court 1914 Kingsburgh 1878 Calamia

1985 What A Nuisance 1949 Foxami 1913 Posinatus 1877 Chester

1984 Black Knight 1948 Rimfire 1912 Piastre 1876 Briseis

1983 Kiwi 1947 Hiraji 19M The Parisian 1875 Wollomai

1982 Gurners Lane 1946 Russia 1910 Comedy King 1874 Haricot

1981 Just A Dash 1945 Rainbird 1909 Prince Foote 1873 Don Juan

1980 Beldale Ball 1944 Sirius 1908 Lord Nolan 1872 The Quack

1979 Hyperno 1943 Dark Felt 1907 Apologue 1871 The Pearl

1978 Arwon 1942 Colonus 1906 Poseidon 1870 Nimblefoot

1977 Gold And Black 1941 Skipton 1905 Blue Spec 1869 Warrior

1976 Van Der Hum 1940 Old Rowley 1904 Acrasia 1868 Glencoe

1975 Think Big 1939 Rivette 1903 Lord Cardigan 1867 Tim Whiffler
1974 Think Big 1938 Catalogue 1902 The Victory 1866 The Barb

1973 Gala Supreme 1937 The Trump 1901 Revenue 1865 Toryboy

1972 Piping Lane 1936 Wotan 1900 Clean Sweep 1864 Lantern

1971 Silver Knight 1935 Maraboa 1899 Merriwee 1863 Banker

1970 Bagdad Note 1934 Peter Pan 1898 The Grafter 1862 Archer

1969 Rain Lover 1933 Hall Mark 1897 Gaulus 1861 Archer




illions




GOLDEN SLIPPER

TABLE 14. GOLDEN SLIPPER FIELD 2016

Place Horse Jockey Trainer Age/Sex Barrier Wgt SP Margin Prize
1st Capitalist Blake Shinn Peter & Paul Snowden C 2 56.5kg $3 $2,000,000
2nd Yankee Rose Zac Purton David Vandyke F 3 54.5kg $21 0.5L $620,000
3rd Flying Artie Damien Oliver Mick Price C 4 56.5kg $4 2.3L $310,000
4th Telperion James Doyle John O'Shea C n 56.5kg $21 2.4L $190,000
5th Honesty Prevails Jason Collett Rick Worthington F 5 54.5kg $71 2.9L $130,000
6th Star Turn Dwayne Dunn Michael, Wayne & John Hawkes C 10 56.5kg $51 3.2L $50,000
7th Sweet Sherry Thomas Huet Brent Stanley F 7 54.5kg $151 37L $50,000
8th Extreme Choice Craig Newitt Mick Price C 6 56.5kg  $3.20 43L  $50,000
9th Quick Feet Damian Lane Peter & Paul Snowden F 1 54.5kg $101 5.4L $50,000
10th Good Standing Hugh Bowman Jame Cummings C 9 56.5kg $14 6.7L $50,000
1th Astern James McDonald  John O'Shea C 16 56.5kg $10 71L $0
12th Calliope Sam Clipperton John O'Shea F 14 54.5kg $26 8.6L $0
13th Defcon Brett Prebble Peter & Paul Snowden C 13 56.5kg $31 8.8L $0
14th French Fern Opie Bosson David Payne F 12 54.5kg $151 12.3L $0
15th Kiss And Make Up Kerrin McEvoy Gail Waterhouse C 8 56.5kg $1 16.5L $0
16th Scarlet Rain Tommy Berry Gail Waterhouse F 15 54.5kg $31 306L $0
TABLE 15. GOLDEN SLIPPER HISTORIC
Year Horse Jockey Trainer Age/Sex Barrier Wgt SP Time
2016 Capitalist B Shinn P. & P. Snowden 2C 2 56.5kg $8 1-10.59
2015  Vancouver T Berry G. Waterhouse 2C 16 56.5 $2.50F 1-09.74
2014 Mossfun J McDonald M, W & J Hawkes 2F 1" 545 $5.50 11217
2013  Overreach T Berry G Waterhouse 2F 1 54,5 $2.80F 1-11.00
2012 Pierro N Rawiller G Waterhouse 2C 1 56.5 $6.50 1-09.74
201 Sepoy K McEvoy P Snowden 2C 8 56.5 $2.80 1-10.05
2010  Crystal Lily B Prebble M Ellerton & S Zahra 2F 1 54.5 $6.00 1-10.78
2009 Phelan Ready B Rawiller B & J McLachlan 2G 16 56.5 $26.00 1-11.78
2008 Sebring G Boss G Waterhouse 2C 5 56.5 $6.00 1-12.88
2007  Forensics D Oliver J Hawkes 2F 1 54.5 $14.00 1-09.33
2006 Miss Finland C Williams D Hayes 2F 7 54.5 $5.50 1-09.52
2005  Stratum L Beasley P Perry 2C 6 56.5 $10.00 1-09.67
2004 Dance Hero C Munce G Waterhouse 2G 2 56.5 $5.50 1-08.60
2003  Polar Success D Beasley G Rogerson 2F 14 53.5 $11.00 1-09.07
2002 Calaway Gal S Seamer B Brown 2F 6 525 $14.00 1-08.81
2001 Ha Ha J Cassidy G Waterhouse 2F n 525 $13.00 1-08.94
2000 Belle du Jour L Beasley C Conners 2F n 525 $9.00 1-09.51
1999 Catbird M De Montfort F Cleary 2C 3 55.5 1-2 1-09.99
1998 Prowl C Munce C Conners 2G 1 55.5 8-1 1-09.54
1997 Guineas D Beadman J Hawkes 2C n 555 6-1 1-08.99
1996 Merlene G Hall L Freedman 2F 1 525 15-4 1-09.31
1995 Flying Spur G Boss L Freedman 2C 1 55.5 251 1-10.21
1994 Danzero G Hall L Freedman 2C 10 55.5 441 1-09.81
1993 Bint Marscay L Dittman L Freedman 2F 14 52.5 7-2 1-08.88
1992 Burst R S Dye C Conners 2F 10 525 9-2 1-10.20
1991 Tierce R S Dye C Conners 2C 5 555 41 1-09.30
1990 Canny Lad R S Dye R Hore - Lacy 2C 5 55.5 1-2 1-15.41
1989 Courtza R S Dye R McDonald 2F 10 52.5 7-2 1-12.80
1988 Star Watch L Olsen T J Smith 2F 15 55.5 13-2 1-13.00
1987 Marauding (N2) R Quinton B Mayfield - Smith 2C 5 55.5 5-1 1-10.60
1986 Bounding Away L Dittman T J Smith 2F 8 52.5 5-4 1-09.90
1985 Rory’s Jester R Quinton C Hayes 2C 2 55.5 10-1 1-10.30
1984 Inspired D Beadman (a) T Green 2G 12 54.0 13-4 1-11.60
1983 Sir Dapper R Quinton L Bridge 2C 10 54.0 7-2 1-09.90
1982 Marscay R Quinton J Denham 2C 3 54.0 7-2 1-10.60
1981 Full on Aces L Dittman A Armanasco 2C 1 54.0 16-1 11310
1980 Dark Eclipse K Moses N Begg 2F 8 51.0 5-1 1-10.40
1979 Century Miss W Harris (a) B Cummings 2F 4 51.0 9-2 1-10.70
1978 Manikito G Willetts N Hoysted 2G 8 54.0 7-2 1-10.70
1977 Luskin Star J Wade M Lees 2C 10 54.0 1-4 1-10.00
1976 Vivarchi J Duggan B Cummings 2F 3 51.0 9-1 1-11.70
1975 Toy Show K Langby T J Smith 2F 14 51.0 2-1 1-12.00
1974 Hartshill K Langby T J Smith 2F 3 51.0 5-2 1-13.00
1973 Totonan R Higgins B Cummings 2G 12 54.0 6-1 1-11.70
1972 John’s Hope K Langby T J Smith 2C 14 8.7st 9-4 1-11.10
1971 Fairy Walk K Langby T J Smith 2F 3 8.Ist 1241 1-12.60
1970 Baguette G Moore F Allotta 2C 8 8.7st 5-4 1-12.70
1969 Vain P Hyland J Moloney 2C 4 87st 9-2 1-12.10
1968 Royal Parma N Campton J Daniels 2C 6 8.7st 71 1-11.90
1967 Sweet Embrace C Clare E Stanton 2F 9 8.7st 4041 1-13.20
1966 Storm Queen R Higgins B Cummings 2F 9 8.0st 441 1-12.90
1965 Reisling L Billett J Norman 2F 4 8.0st 141 1-1110
1964 Eskimo Prince A Mulley C Rolls 2C 4 8.7st 7-4 1-11.90
1963 Pago Pago W Pyers T Jenner 2C 8 8.7st 2-1
1962 Birthday Card R Greenwood R Ferris 2F 7 8.0st 5-1
1961 Magic Night M Schumacher H Plant 2F 1 8.0st 15-1
1960 Sky High A Mulley J Green 2C 3 8.7st 4-7




LEADING TRAINERS & JOCKEYS IN AUSTRALIA

TABLE 16. LEADING GROUP RACE TRAINERS BY GROUP WINS IN AUSTRALIA 2015/16

Winners
Trainer Group Prizemoney
Group 2 Group 3
Chris Waller 15 12 16 43 $13,672,500
Darren Weir 6 4 13 23 $6,959,600
John O'Shea 3 16 9 28 $4,106,000
Michael, Wayne & John Hawkes 3 4 1 $3,150,000
Mick Price 3 2 3 $2,730,000
Robert Hickmott 3 2 0 $2,250,000
Murray Baker 3 1 0 4 $2,770,000
Gai Waterhouse 2 5 4 1l $1,985,000
Robert Smerdon 2 3 3 8 $1,994,800
Peter G Moody 2 1 3 6 $975,000
Ciaron Maher 2 1 3 6 $1,605,000
Kris Lees 2 1 2 5 $3,390,000
Lee & Anthony Freedman 2 0 5 7 $1,202,800
Tony Pike 2 0 0 2 $704,000
Robert Heathcote 2 0 0 2 $882,500
David Hayes & Tom Dabernig 2 7 8 17 $2,592,800
Grant Williams 1 3 3 7 $1,676,500
Bjorn Baker 1 2 1 4 $787,000
Peter & Paul Snowden 1 1 9 1 $3,020,000
James Cummings 1 1 4 6 $795,000
TABLE 17. LEADING TRAINERS BY WINS IN AUSTRALIA 2015/16
Trainer 1et er';/:;ace 3rd Strike Rate Runners TS;:LZ:}:::)::?
Darren Weir 348 265 251 15.75% 2,209 $21,541,563
Chris Waller 281 242 218 14.89% 1,887 $30,034,407
David Hayes & Tom Dabernig 189 165 144 14.70% 1,286 $10,923,888
John O'Shea 183 195 184 16.04% 1141 $15,267,262
Peter & Paul Snowden 138 108 93 18.67% 739 $11,191182
Adam Durrant 123 77 77 18.41% 668 $3,687,270
Bjorn Baker 121 80 78 19.42% 623 $4,653,180
Paul Perry 109 98 103 11.35% 960 $2,471,395
Peter G Moody 108 70 80 16.05% 673 $4,819,580
Tony Gollan 107 102 67 15.22% 703 $4,494,255
Robert Smerdon 106 73 83 14.70% 721 $6,392,698
Michael, Wayne & John Hawkes 105 84 71 16.54% 635 $8,742,589
Gai Waterhouse 104 82 77 16.12% 645 $7,892,700
Grant Williams 103 66 47 2412% 427 $5,035,330
Kris Lees 929 99 72 14.00% 707 $7,223,577
John Manzelmann 929 94 101 11.88% 833 $1,138,680
Gerald Ryan 98 101 89 14.65% 669 $4,173,075
Mick Price 97 93 83 13.38% 725 $7,886,247
Tony McEvoy 96 92 86 14.61% 657 $4,347117
Matthew Dunn 92 81 53 18.04% 510 $2,096,520

Robbie Griffiths 89 89 90 1.42% 779 $3,522,890




TABLE 18. LEADING GROUP RACE JOCKEYS BY GROUP WINS IN AUSTRALIA 2015/16

Winners
Jockey Total Prizemoney
Group 1 Group 2 Group 3 Total
Hugh Bowman 10 12 8 30 $11,453,000
Kerrin McEvoy 5 4 8 17 $4,361,000
Tommy Berry 5 2 1 8 $4,394,000
Glyn Schofield 5 0 3 8 $1,770,000
James McDonald 4 9 15 28 $4,546,000
Damien Oliver 4 4 10 18 $5,370,000
Dwayne Dunn 4 3 6 13 $3,104,800
Craig Newitt 4 2 0 6 $3,150,000
Craig Williams 3 6 4 13 $2,489,300
Damian Browne 3 0 1 4 $1,282,500
Sam Clipperton 2 6 1 9 $1,605,000
Brad Rawiller 2 2 8 12 $1,591,800
Zac Purton 2 1 1 4 $1,202,000
Opie Bosson 2 1 1 4 $2,260,000
Blake Shinn 1 5 10 16 $3,621,000
William Pike 1 2 4 7 $1,482,500
Mark Zahra 1 2 3 6 $960,000
Michelle Payne 1 2 0 3 $3,840,000
Damian Lane 1 1 5 7 $1,080,000
Glen Boss 1 1 4 6 $720,000
Kathy O'Hara 1 1 2 4 $600,000
TABLE 19. LEADING JOCKEYS BY WINS IN AUSTRALIA 2015/16
Jockey » ‘”2"’; » StikeRate  Runners Total Prizemoney
William Pike 222 141 99 25.28% 878 $8,012,828
Dean Yendall 165 127 13 18.97% 870 $3,842,408
Brenton Avdulla 144 17 120 15.48% 930 $8,154,924
James Orman 142 120 133 12.38% 1,155 $4,002,025
Greg Ryan 130 98 76 19.17% 678 $2,004,815
Damian Lane 124 77 89 16.36% 758 $6,542,569
Jim Byrne 122 122 107 14.61% 835 $4,601,375
Brad Rawiller 18 92 84 17.35% 680 $7,520,684
Blake Shinn n7 99 81 17.75% 659 $12,224,588
James McDonald 16 88 88 19.40% 598 $13,133,609
Jeff Lloyd 15 12 96 14.65% 785 $4,477710
Mark Zahra 10 96 71 18.43% 597 $5,975,416
Jamie Kah 10 91 82 17.00% 647 $2,109,838
Clint Johnston-Porter 107 101 96 11.48% 932 $2,535,360
Matthew McGuren 104 82 71 17.54% 593 $1,620,830
Grant Buckley 103 15 14 9.54% 1,080 $2,255,342
Jason Collett 103 93 94 12.42% 829 $5,410,280
Craig Williams 103 86 76 14.91% 691 $8,816,625
Lucy Warwick 102 59 69 17.68% 577 $3,385,870
Jeff Penza 100 106 n7 1012% 988 $2,320,420

Tim Clark 99 105 72 13.71% 722 $5,907,465




COURSE RECORDS AROUND AUSTRALIAN STATES

TABLE 20. COURSE RECORDS PER TRACK

Distance Time Randwick Date Distance Time Sandown Lakeside Date
870m 0-49.22 Pastime 20-October-2001 1000m 0-55.64 Cocinero 01-March-2005
870m 0-49.22 Strabane 20-October-2001 1200m 1-08.97  Tesbury Jack 18-November-2006
1000m 0-56.60 Inside Job 29-November-2013 1300m 1-15.94  Jennings 18-November-2006
1000m 0-55.92 De Lightning Ridge 13-March-2010 1400m 1-22.00  Swick(NZ) 18-November-2006
1100m 1-01.96  Famous Seamus (NZ)  20-October-2012 1500m 1-28.47  Index Linked(GB) 17-April-2013
1100m 1-02.20  Griffon 20-January-2010 1600m 1-34.87  Sender(NZ) 18-November-2006
1150m 1-05.22 Bank Robber 09-January-2008 2100m 2-07.52 Highclere 26-January-2006
1180m 1-08.27 Exceed And Excel 14-February-2004 2200m 2-17.01 Cocorico 25-January-2003
1200m 1-08.15 That's a Good Idea 07-September-2013 2400m 2-2767 Genebel 14-December-2005
1300m 1-15.73 Magical Anna 15-December-2010 3000m 3-21.84  Super Cobra(N2) 09-March-2005
1300m 1-15.08  Charlie Boy 27-February-2016 3000m (H) 3-12.96 Conzeal(NZ) 03-August-2005
1400m 1-20.34  Solicit 27-February-2016 3100m 3-16.12 Mr Riggs 03-March-2010
1400m 1-21.63 Messene 07-December-2013 3100m (H) 3-2750 Specular 29-March-2003
1550m 1-31.07 Brayroan (NZ) 15-December-2010 3200m 3-33.23 New Kid in Town(NZ) 19-May-2007
1550m 1-33.94  Iron Cross 26-June-2002 3200m (H) 3-35.71 Liquid Lunch 09-July-2003
Distance Time Flemington Date 3300m (H) 3-44.36 Xaar Best 17-April-2013
900m 0-50.28 Fappiano's Son 05-October-1998 3300m(S) 3-4852 Enzed 02-June-2007
1000m 0-55.42 Black Caviar 16-February-2013 3400m (S) 4-04.80 Millennium Dancer(NZ) 03-September-2003
1100m 10215  Loveyamadly 02-March-2013 3450m (H) 3-59.45 Some Are Bent 02-June-2007
1200m 10716 Iglesia 01-January-2001 3450m (S) 3-5367 Physique 21-April-2007
1400m 12060 Lovey 12-December-1992 3900m (H) 4-31.28 Black And Bent 16-August-2009
1600m 13349  Scenic Peak 09-November-2002 4530m (S)  5-41.28  Clearview Bay 07-July-2007
1700m 1-40.83 Niconoise 16-February-2013 4530m (H) 5-25.31 Desert Master 30-August-2009
1800m 1-47.05 Depeche Mode 02-November-1999 Distance = Time Sandown Hillside Date
2000m 1-58.73  Makybe Diva (GB) 12-March-2005 900m 0-49.30 Il Cavallo 27-March-2013
2500m 2-33.00 Kawtuban (IRE) 07-November-1992 1000m 0-55.07 Definitely Ready 16-September-2009
2600m 2-41.00 Jovial Knight 02-October-1965 1250m 1-13.45  Dismissal 14-May-2005
2800m 2-52.40 Verdant (GB) 06-November-2012 1300m 1-15.52  Confidence Reef 03-February-2010
2800m (H) 3-00.84 Moon Chase 06-March-1999 1400m 1-21.99  Smokin' Joey 22-February-2012
3090m (H) 3-2519  Mister Twister 16-May-2005 1500m 1-2879  Kallogg 24-March-2010
3200m (H) 3-28.60 Ciba Geigy (NZ) 01-November-1994 1600m 1-3517 Our Raphael 27-April-2007
3200m 3-16.30 Kingston Rule (USA) 06-November-1990 1700m 1-42.30 Instructor (NZ) 14-May-2008
3300m (S) 3-44.48 Kaisersosa 14-June-2004 1800m 1-48.03  Abitofado (N2) 03-February-2010
3400m (H) 3-4464 Emgee Rex 31-May-2008 2273m 2-23.20 Heist 19-March-2003
3400m (S) 3-53.68 Manzeal (NZ) 03-June-2006 2400m 2-2813  Road to Athens 18-April-2007
3600m (H) 3-55.30 Big Zam 07-July-1979 3000m (H) 3-14.59 Menkaure 28-March-2007
4000m (S) 4-2168 Manzeal (NZ) 01-July-2006 3000m 3-09.09 Singing Sovereign (NZ)  26-November-2008
4000m (H) 4-26.10 Coltara 08-November-1962 Distance Time Moonee Valley Date
4300m (H)  4-52.60 Busby Glenn (N2) 01-July-2006 955m 0-5469 Vatican 22-February-2013
4500m (S) 5-05.32 Personal Drum (NZ) 08-July-2006 1000m 0-5719  Sweet Emily 27-December-2014
4700m (S)  5-2901 Leading Bounty (NZ}  08-July-2000 1200m 10929 Miss Andretti 16-September-2006
1500m 1-29.59  Raw Impulse (GB) 24-March-2016
Distance Time Caulfield Date 1600m 1-3478  Cabeza (N2) 31-December-2010
900m 0-51.40 Follow Me Through 13-October-1984 2040m 2-02.98 Winx 24-October-2015
1000m 0-55.97 Lucky Secret 10-October-2009 2500m 2-34.43 The United States (IRE) 24-October-2015
100m 1-01.73 Here de Angels 06-February-2010 2900m (H) 3-10.75  Tahbob 19-April-1997
1200m 1-07.74 Miss Andretti 10-March-2007 3000m 3-08.95 Phayes Tip 17-February-2005
1400m 1-21.20  Exceed And Excel 21-September-2003 3200m (H) 3-33.56 Big Barron (N2) 11-May-1996
1600m 1-34.28  Fields of Omagh 04-March-2006 3200m (S) 3-39.50 Outback Bronze 18-April-1998
1700m 1-41.42 Niagara Falls 26-December-2004
1800m 1-4719 Cent Home (N2) 24-February-2001
2000m 2-00.38 Tremezzo 08-December-2007
2400m 2-25.32 Diatribe 21-October-2000
2800m (H)  2-57.50 Silver Showman 26-December-1994
3000m (H)  3-14.28  Prince Keystone 24-July-1999
3200m (H)  3-30.00 Our Running Star (NZ)  28-May-1994




Distance
1000m
1250m
1300m
1400m
1550m
1950m
2250m
2400m
3100m (H)
3500m (S)

Distance
1000m
1050m
1100m
1200m
1522m
1600m
1800m
2000m
2030m
2400m
2500m
2600m
2700m
2700m (H)
3200m (H)
3200m
3230m (S)
3400m (S)
3500m (H)
3500m (H)
3500m (S)
3550m (H)
3600m (S)
3600m (S)

Distance
900m
1000m
1100m
1200m
1400m
1400m
1450m
1500m
1600m
1800m
2100m
2200m
2400m
3200m

Time
0-56.72
1-1315
1-16.64
1-22.25
1-32.69
1-59.42
2-19.64
2-30.97
3-2413

Morphettville Parks
Happy Angel
Yoenis

Bagman

Magical Pearl

Tear Gas(NZ)

Blue Maggich(NZ)
Birchmore Road
Six Foot
Morsonique

4-00.09 Zataglio(NZ)

Time

0- 56.35
0- 58.86
1- 02..09
1- 08.21
1-30.70
1-34.53
1-47.81
2- 0140
2-04.79
2-28.03
2-36.02
2-42.00
2-49.00
2-56.02
3-29.89
3-20.90
3-4175
4-02.90
3-56.24
3-53.09
4-01.57
3-53.09
4-01.57
4-01.57

Time
0-54.16
0-56.19
1-02.56
1-08.00
1-20.90
1-20.90
1-24.55
1-26.39
1-3373
1-46.80
2-07.67
2-13.31
2-25.99
3-16.80

Morphettville
Social Glow
Identifiable
Kymatt

Navy Shaker
Taken
Chickaloo
Tingirana(NZ)
Ready for More
Texan Warney
Scotch And Dry
Irish Darling
Vicello(NZ)
Seto Bridge
Title Roll(NZ)
Harlem Town
Gallic(NZ)
Super Cobra(NZ)
Burkhill's Lane
Liquid Lunch
Bogan Cloud
Clearview Bay
Bogan Cloud
Clearview Bay
Clearview Bay

Ascot

Sheer Pleasure
Danny Beau
Moonlight Drive
Danny Beau
Broome Time
Premardal

Asian Beau
Famous Roman
Marwong

Golden Heights (NZ)
Kim Joy

Green Range Boy
Guyno (N2)
Saratov

Date
21-January-2012
31-October-2015
24-March-2012
22-August-2009
17-January-2015
24-October-2009
24-December-201
07-March-2015
22-August-2009
29-August-2015

Date
28-January-2006
08-March-2003
16-October-2004
04-February-2006
08-May-2004
01-November-2005
03-February-2007
20-October-2007
24-April-2010
06-May-1972
16-May-2005
20-October-2007
25-May-1996
24-October-1998
20-May-1996
12-March-2007
17-July-2004
12-August-1989
19-July-2003
06-March-1971
19-August-2006
6/03/1971
19/08/2006
19/08/06

Date
01-January-1983
01-January-2009
17-October-2009
15-November-2008
16-October-2010
27-November-2010
16-December-1978
15-November-2008
13-December-1988
23-February-1980
02-December-2006
06-May-1989
01-January-2009
02-January-1989

Distance Time
900m 0-51.95
1000m 0-56.14
1200m 1-09.46
1300m 1-15.71
1400m 1-2113
1600m 1-34.91
1650m 1-38.29
1700m 1-42.02
2000m 2-01.47
2100m 2-07.49
2200m 2-13.91
2400m 2-26.97
2600m 2-42.00
2800m 2-54.98
Distance Time
900m 0-51.85
1000m 0-56.10
1100m 1-01.99
1200m 1-07.42
1300m 1-13.59
1500m 1-29.05
1600m 1-34.53
1800m 1-49.28
1900m 1-54.40
2000m 2-00.23
Distance Time
900m 0-50.80
1100m 1-02.51
1200m 1-08.39
1300m 1-15.08
1350m 1-18.42
1400m 1-21.38
1500m 1-27.21
1750m 1-45.62
1800m 1-47.99
1900m 1-53.96
2000m 1-59.99
2000m 1-59.99
2400m 2-25.78
2800m 2-58.20
3200m (H) 3-29.40
3200m 3-23.70
Distance Time
1000m 0-57.61
1100m 1-03.04
1200m 1-09.03
1250m 1-12.36
1550m 1-31.40
1580m 1-3412
1900m 1-54.50
2800m (H) 2-54.47
2800m 3-05.55
3400m 3-3710

Belmont
Elegant Shell
Waratah's Secret
Foxy Boy

Brava Mento
Western Pago
Laudanum
Palace Guest
Accept the Rose
Friar's Touch
Belele

Test the Angels
Special Reign
Williamson
Calamar (N2)

Darwin

Fine Option
Lord Harold
Captain Punch
Jade City
Shout Out Loud
Hi Tail
Lightinthenite
Kingston Reserve
Brave Decision
Lightinthenite

Rosehill Gardens
Been There
Westicaro

All Our Mob

Alquoz

Loretta's Wish
Somepin Anypin (NZ)
Shindig (NZ)
Riverina Charm (NZ)
Intergaze
Balmeressa (NZ)
Octagonal (NZ)
Danewin

Grand Zulu

Bouton D'Or

Doctor Sam
Kilmallock Boy (IRE)

Canterbury Park
Joanne

Deep Field
Hoystar

That's a Good Idea
Penrickson (NZ)
Lachaim

Prince Granada
Doc Hennessy
Newsbeat
Mighty Flash (NZ)

Date
30-September-1978
09-October-2010
10-June-2009
27-September-1986
12-September-1987
12-October-1991
29-September-1990
07-June-2006
26-September-2009
16-September-1989
06-October-2010
12-October-1991
17-July-1976
14-May-1983

Date
17-July-2002
10-July-2004
11-June-2016
09-June-2007
26-June-2010
29-June-2002
11-July-2015
22-July-1995
20-July-2002
03-August-2015

Date
23-October-1982
24-February-2007
01-March-1997
08-September-1990
19-November-1994
22-October-201
21-March-1998
16-September-1989
01-March-1997
01-April-1995
23-March-1996
01-April-1995
03-April-2004
01-December-1979
12-November-1988
19-May-1979

Date
31-August-1991
24-September-2014
05-April-2008
21-August-2013
18-December-2008
1-August-2004
08-January-1983
14-April-2010
14-November-1992
26-March-1980




TABLE 20. COURSE RECORDS PER TRACK CONTINUED...

Distance
1000m
1100m
1200m
1250m
1300m
1400m
1600m
2095m
2100m
210m
2112m
2135m
2140m
2200m
2400m
2400m

Distance
870m
870m
1000m
1000m
1100m
1100m
1150m
1180m
1200m
1300m
1300m
1400m
1400m
1550m
1550m
1600m
1800m
1800m
1800m
2000m
2400m
2400m
2500m

Distance
900m
1000m
1200m
1300m
1400m
1500m
1500m
1500m
1500m
1600m
1800m
1810m
1849m
2100m
2150m
2200m
2400m

2900m (H)

2900m
m

Time Warwick Farm
0-56.16  Snitzerland

1-02.15 Rain Affair

1-08.60 Boasting

1-16.04  Truth On Toe
1-15.34 Impregnable
1-21.06  Filante (N2)
1-34.80 Heat of the Moment
2-07.58 Straight Albert
2-07.93 Fuego Bravo (N2)
2-10.91 Command Decision
2-11.00  Beale Street
2-13.20  Sir Dannock
2-12.30 Papal

2-13.20  Just Trish

2-2670 Grey Affair

2-26.70 Noble Heights (NZ)
Time Kensington
0-49.22 Strabane

0-49.22 Pastime

0-55.92 De Lightning Ridge
0-56.60 Inside Job

1-01.96  Famous Seamus (NZ)
1-02.20  Griffon

1-05.22  Bank Robber
1-08.27 Exceed And Excel
1-08.15 That's a Good Idea
1-15.08  Charlie Boy

1-15.73 Magical Anna
1-21.63 Messene

1-20.34  Solicit

1-31.07 Brayroan (NZ)
1-33.94  Iron Cross

1-3313 Ike's Dream
1-48.50  Our Shout (NZ)
1-4870  Solemn

1-48.50  Jumpin' Pin
2-0019 Hampton Court
2-26.36 Spechenka
2-28.38  Philidor

2-3763  Assilem

Time Eagle Farm

0-51.90 Wish Me Well
0-55.99 Azzaland

1-11.02 My Country
1-17.23 Spill the Beans
1-23.72  Under the Louvre
1-2750  Empire Blue
1-2750  Armed for Action
1-27.50  Western Brace
1-2750  Lord Denning
1-36.22  Hopfgarten
1-47.35  Bikkie Tin Blues
1-48.00 Top Marc

1-5470  Show Martial
2-0710  Celtic Trial
2-11.50  Lawler

2-12.00 Czar Oak (N2)
2-25.20 De Gaulle Lane (N2)
3-12.30  Snow Gypsy
3-01.20 Crying Game
3-1570  Sky Flyer (N2)

Date Distance Time
16-March-2013 1010m 0-56.63
02-January-2012 1050m 0-59.19
18-February-1989 1110m 1-03.09
04-May-2011 1200m 1-07.88
01-November-2000 1350m 1-17.09
23-August-1997 1600m 1-34.21
22-February-1986 1600m 1-34.21
02-January-2012 1615m 1-34.29
01-January-2001 1640m 1-37.34
16-March-2005 1650m 1-38.54
03-January-2004 2000m 2-00.96
1-November-2005 2020m 2-00.53
29-November-2000 2050m 2-06.04
18-February-1989 2100m 2-06.56
02-April-1977 2150m 21217
24-September-1983 2200m 2-11.67
Date Distance Time
20-October-2001 1000m 0-56.93
20-October-2001 1030m 0-59.46
13-March-2010 1200m 1-08.92
29-November-2013 1230m 1-12.40
20-October-2012 1300m 1-15.81
20-January-2010 1400m 1-21.52
09-January-2008 1600m 1-34.63
14-February-2004 1630m 1-38.88
07-September-2013 2000m 2-02.02
27-February-2016 2047m 2-07.37
15-December-2010 2054m 2-07.37
07-December-2013 2058m 2-12.82
27-February-2016 2100m 2-09.06
15-December-2010 2200m 2-16.32
26-June-2002 2400m 2-27.03
18-December-2004 2600m 2-45.30
29-January-1983 2800m 2-59.90
07-December-2013 3200m (H)  3-29.36
05-October-1981 3200m 3-22.81
11-October-2014 Distance Time
26-December-2010 1080m 1- 01.69
20-October-2001 1206m 1-08.85
06-November-2001 1280m 1-13.41
Date 1750m 1- 44.89
04-December-1976 1900m 1- 55.51

23-January-2010
1-June-2016
1-June-2016
1-June-2016
12-August-1989
24-January-1998
26-December-2003
01-June-2002
1-June-2016
12-August-2006
13-August-2003
02-July-2003
19-February-2005
16-May-2004
10-June-1995
09-June-2001
01-September-1990
13-July-1996
13-June-1994

Doomben

Star of Florida
Hidden Pearl
Cape Kidnappers
Takeover Target
Natural Destiny
Rudy

Jumbo Prince
Arrabeea (N2)
Sommersea Drive
Young Lion

Real Love

Might And Power (NZ)
Gold Cracker (NZ)
Fantastic Blue
Double Portion
Defier

Canberra
Gorgeous Amelia
Majanui

Rock Revival
Sutton Echo
Marendez

New Atlantis
McJoey

The Godfather
Padfoot Charlie
Son of Tara

Latin Love

Top Hole
Brinooka

Skillian

Native Neptune
Eating Cake
Amber Spirit

My Court Jewel (NZ)
Ivor Lass

Canberra Acton
Mixed Up Miss
Acta Non Verba
Trescorpioni(NZ)
Celtic Soul
Prince Warrior

Date
23-October-2004
17-October-2015
24-May-2014
10-December-2005
23-December-2006
14-May-2016
14-May-2016
12-May-2001
03-October-2009
18-April-2007
14-May-2016
23-May-1998
16-February-2005
05-February-2011
12-November-2005
29-May-2004

Date
27-February-2011
20-February-2001
19-March-2006
20-February-2001
13-November-2005
06-March-1988
01-March-1998
20-February-2001
07-October-2001
18-January-2004
16-April-2004
14-June-2002
28-January-1989
07-February-1987
07-October-1990
01-February-1986
16-February-1986
11-October-1987
03-November-1987

Date
07-August-2009
19-August-2011
02-September-2011
01-July-201
25-May-2012



Distance
900m
940m
1000m
1080m
1100m
1200m
1200m
1205m
1310m
1310m
1400m
1400m
1550m
1600m
1920m
1920m
1950m
2080m
2100m
2120m
2200m
2400m

Time

Hobart (Elwick)

0-52.50 La Molokai
0-56.40 Moondraan

0-5771
1-05.22
1-02.96
1-12.30
1-09.77
1-10.89
1-18.78
1-17.60
1-23.20
1-25.37
1-33.20
1-35.41
1-58.50
1-5712
2-01.91
2-09.03
2-08.04
2-09.65
2-14.53
2-2765

Cherry Wild
Tregrehan
Dramaway
Matinello

Zarina Boy
Sedation

Paris Rhyme
Western Romeo
O'Donnell
Getitdone
Repriced

Lord Baracus
Mookara

West Highland Way
Sharpest

Rich Boy

Our Dashing Dane
Gold God

True Courser

St. Andrews

Date

04-April-1998
08-December-1996
31-October-2004
06-January-2008
16-December-2001
13-August-2006
10-October-2004
05-November-2002
21-March-2004
14-November-2004
13-November-1999
29-May-2011
03-November-1998
03-February-2002
12-December-1998
30-December-2001
25-November-2000
24-October-2009
14-February-2005
30-December-2001
13-February-2006
11-February-2002

Distance

1100m
1200m
1400m
1600m
2100m
2400m
2600m
2900m (H)
3000m (H)
3200m
3200m (H)

Time

1-03.60 Geegees Doublejay

1-09.15
1-22.67
1-35.16
2-09.91
2-29.67
2-39.60
3-15.89
3-18.75
3-25.60
3-34.90

Launceston

Hellova Street

| Love It

Geegees Blackflash
Sh'bourne Leader
Genuine Lad
Brallos

Our Oregon (NZ)
Lieutenant Flynn
Sir Lykon

Mansion Downs

Date

02-December-2015
03-December-2014
21-February-2016
31-December-2013
25-November-2010
25-February-2015
25-February-1976
19-November-2006
26-February-1986
13-April-1991
23-March-1985
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BREEDING STATISTICS

TABLE 21. BREEDING FIGURES 1993/94 — 2015/16

Season Stallions Returned Mares Returned Mares Covered Live Foals Live Foals / Mares Returned %
2015/16 628 11,481 19,281 6,407 55.80%
2014/15 665 20,631 19,368 12,871 62.40%
2013/14 692 22,496 20,361 13,782 61.30%
201213 757 24,260 21,463 14,572 60.10%
20112 794 25,758 22,585 15,097 58.60%
2010/M 824 27,063 24,199 16,193 59.80%
2009/10 872 28,393 24614 16,445 57.90%
2008/09 891 29,332 26,623 17,790 60.70%
2007/08 860 30,240 24,585 16,693 55.20%
2006/07 879 31,100 26,861 18,502 59.50%
2005/06 939 31,596 2771 18,758 59.40%
2004/05 967 31,296 26,606 18,592 59.40%
2003/04 994 30,351 25,526 17,742 58.50%
2002/03 1,046 30,543 25,225 17,338 56.80%
2001/02 1,183 31115 26,694 18,310 58.80%
2000/01 1,241 31193 26,272 18,244 58.50%
1999/00 1,356 31,508 26,685 18,671 59.30%
1998/99 1,457 31,663 26,354 18,550 58.60%
1997/98 1,607 31,712 27,234 18,351 57.90%
1996/97 1,708 31,91 27,201 18,510 58.00%
1995/96 1,776 32,0mM 26,983 18,065 56.40%
1994/95 1,933 32,206 27,582 17,592 54.60%
1993/94 2,091 32,897 28,366 17,947 54.60%

Source. Australian Stud Book
Please note: All figures are correct as of 15 October 2016

CHART 4. BREEDING TRENDS
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BREEDING DISTRIBUTION IN AUSTRALIA

TABLE 22. SHUTTLE STALLIONS IN AUSTRALIA 1993/94 — 2015/16

Number of Shuttle Total % Shuttles to No. of Mares Covered by Total Mares % Mares Covered by Av Book Per Shuttle
Stallions Stallions Total Stallions Shuttles Covered Shuttles Stallion
2015/16 28 628 4.46% 3,031 19,281 15.7% 108
2014/15 39 655 5.95% 4,593 19,368 237% 18
2013/14 42 692 6.07% 4,561 20,361 22.4% 109
201213 36 757 476% 3,478 21,463 16.2% 97
20112 38 794 479% 4,228 22,585 18.7% m
2010/M 39 824 4.73% 3717 24199 15.4% 95
2009/10 44 872 5.05% 4,035 24,614 16.4% 92
2008/09 43 891 4.83% 4,710 26,623 17.7% 110
2007/08 30 860 3.49% 2,912 24,585 1.8% 97
2006/07 60 879 6.83% 5,363 26,861 20.0% 89
2005/06 57 939 6.07% 4,994 27171 18.4% 88
2004/05 62 967 6.41% 5,848 26,606 22.0% 94
2003/04 69 994 6.94% 5,092 25,526 19.9% 74
2002/03 68 1,046 6.50% 4,964 25,225 19.7% 73
2001/02 48 1183 4.06% 3728 26,694 14.0% 78
2000/01 4 1,241 3.30% 2,824 26,272 10.7% 69
1999/00 45 1,356 3.32% 3 26,685 17% 69
1998/99 50 1,457 3.43% 3,461 26,354 131% 69
1997/98 46 1,607 2.86% 3,677 27,234 13.5% 80
1996/97 43 1,708 2.52% 344 27,201 11.6% 73
1995/96 35 1,776 1.97% 2,566 26,983 9.5% 73
1994/95 22 1,933 114% 1,749 27,582 6.3% 80
1993/94 10 2,091 0.48% 827 28,366 2.9% 83

Source: Australian Stud Book
Please note: All figures are correct as of 15 October 20716

TABLE 23. BREEDING DISTRIBUTION BY STATE 2014/15

NSW VvIC QLD WA SA TAS ACT NT Total
Stallions 229 151 157 76 30 20 0 1 665
% of total 34% 23% 24% 1% 5% 3% 0% 0% 100%
Broodmares 7671 5153 3,776 2,232 114 501 160 25 20,631
% of total 37% 25% 18% 1% 5% 2% 1% 0% 100%
Mares Covered 9,502 4763 2,456 1,715 644 288 0 1 19,368
% of total 49% 25% 13% 9% 3% 1% 0% 0% 100%
Foals 5,806 3,067 1,968 1,213 567 240 9 1 12,871
% of total 45% 24% 15% 9% 4% 2% 0% 0% 100%
Live Foals to 76% 60% 52% 54% 51% 48% 6% 4% 62%
Mares Returned
Average Book 41.5 315 15.6 226 21.5 14.2 0.0 0.0 291
per Stallion

Source: Australian Stud Book
Please note: All figures are correct as of 15 October 2016




TABLE 24. STALLION DISTRIBUTION BY STATE 2007/08 - 2015/16

Year NSW Vvic QLD WA SA TAS ACT NT Total
201516 21 158 141 67 32 18 0 1 628
2014/15 229 151 157 76 30 20 0 1 665
2013114 229 176 160 74 30 22 1 0] 692
2012113 247 184 186 82 32 24 1 1 757

20112 252 197 190 92 38 23 1 1 794
2010/M 260 196 n 94 36 25 1 1 824
2009/10 281 204 214 108 38 25 0 2 872

2008/09 293 208 217 102 45 22 1 3 891

2007/08 292 188 209 98 44 25 0 4 860

TABLE 25. BROODMARE DISTRIBUTION BY STATE 2007/08 - 2014/15

Year NSW Vic QLD WA SA TAS ACT NT Total

2014/15 7671 5,153 3,776 2,232 114 501 160 25 20,631
2013/14 8,287 5,567 4143 2,560 1,227 512 176 25 22,496
201213 8,824 5,996 4,562 2,806 1,305 552 182 32 24,260
201112 9,379 6,205 4,961 3,008 1,362 627 179 36 25,758
2010/M 9,815 6,344 5,287 3,249 1,454 701 182 31 27,063
2009/10 10,157 6,649 5,671 3,463 1,493 751 180 29 28,393
2008/09 10,296 6,994 5,963 3,551 1,531 794 166 37 29,332
2007/08 10,709 7,073 6,200 3,564 1,678 818 154 44 30,240

TABLE 26. FOAL DISTRIBUTION BY STATE 2007/08 - 2014/15

Year NSW Vic QLD WA SA TAS ACT NT Total

2014/15 5,806 3,067 1,968 1,213 567 240 9 1 12,871
2013114 6,234 3,352 210 1,302 518 252 14 0 13,782
201213 6,550 3,518 2,342 1,399 508 240 12 2 14,572
201112 6,505 3,696 2,680 1,460 481 257 16 2 15,097
2010/ 6,892 3,786 277 1,758 641 329 16 1 16,193
2009/10 6,924 3,806 2,879 1,818 637 342 33 6 16,445
2008/09 7,309 4,210 3,318 1,899 681 332 36 5 17,790
2007/08 6,526 4,340 2,737 1,960 704 389 34 3 16,693

CHART 5. AUSTRALIAN FOAL CROP DISTRIBUTION 2014/15

u NSW 45.1%

mVIC 23.8%

= QLD 15.3%

= WA 9.4%

mSA 4.4%

= TAS 1.9%
ACT 0.1%
NT 0%




AUSTRALIA'S LEADING SIRES

TABLE 27. LEADING AUSTRALIAN SIRES BY PRIZEMONEY 2015/16
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Stallion

Street Cry (IRE)

Not a Single Doubt
Written Tycoon
Fastnet Rock
Lonhro

Encosta de Lago
Redoute's Choice
Snitzel

Sebring

Choisir

High Chaparral (IRE)
More Than Ready (USA)
Exceed and Excel
Magnus

Stratum

Pentire (GB)

Zabeel (N2)
Mossman

Savabeel

Commands

Rnrs
173
286
256
27
305
175
208
265
261
291
262
244
225
198
199
89
100
169
13
183

Whnrs Total
85
153
130
124
141
90
106
130
19
123
120
104
102
107
98
39
46
81
47
86

Source: Bloodstock Information Services

Whnrs Stakes
12
12
7
12
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Wins Total
144
255
223
202
236
144
177
204
184
201
191
166
165
173
151
65
75
128
80
135

Wins Stakes
22
20

10
12

Earnings

Top Season Earner

$12,974,854 Winx, $5,627,500

$12,451,574
$10,028,144
$9,767,253
$9,211175
$8,941,102
$8,619,356
$8,514,749
$8,471,705
$7,637,078
$7,481,071
$7154,557
$6,649,143
$6.,161,666
$6,052,166
$5,920,513
$5,805,116
$5,760,797
$5,704,822
$5,275,191

TABLE 28. LEADING AUSTRALIAN FIRST CROP SIRES BY PRIZEMONEY 2015/16

N
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Stallion

Smart Missile
Dream Ahead (USA)
Pour Moi (IRE)
Sepoy

Love Conquers All
Sidereus
Foxwedge
Moshe

Poet's Voice (GB)
Uncle Mo (USA)
Helmet

So You Think (NZ)
Zoffany (IRE)
Rogano

Benfica

Toorak Toff

Pluck (USA)
Master of Design
Canford Cliffs (IRE)
Gio Ponti (USA)

Rnrs
49
20

4
30
22
31
41
27
16

9
26
17
19

14
26
10
12
10

Whnrs Total
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Source: Bloodstock Information Services

Whnrs Stakes
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0
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Earnings
$454,705
$447,550
$431,975
$430,335
$412,725
$374,420
$361,935
$259,680
$215,375
$204,955
$181,395
$179,425
$166,740
$161,400
$144130
$131,370
$128,870
$88,680
$86,140
$77,320

Extreme Choice, $1,349,750
Capitalist, $3,508,700

Missrock, $500,500

Exosphere, $966,650
Chautauqua, $3,117,500
Peeping, $707,300

Spill the Beans, $474,700
Criterion (NZ), $1,207,750
Japonisme, $1,094,250

Sacred Eye, $424,650

Perfect Reflection, $884,450
Flamberge, $735,330
Malaguerra, $655,500

Stratum Star, $635,150

Prince of Penzance (NZ), $3,893,000
Preferment (N2), $2,285,700
Buffering, $1,564,000

Lucia Valentina (N2), $2,838,250
Holler, $671,525

Top Season Earner
Jericho, $60,275

Happy Event, $160,800
Sacred Elixir (NZ), $424,200
She's Positive, $172,200
Love Spy, $154,500
Starante, $81,850
Foxplay, $98,310

Moshki, $94,650

My Country, $115,250
Conchita, $138,500
Archives, $72,350

Rivo Boy, $53,960
Southerly Wind, $65,000
Hit Tune, $77,900
Barbass, $107,100

Pop, $57,050

Cogliere, $60,780
Kinetic Design, $58,600
Cliff Hanger, $35,150
Pearl Congenial, $47,850



TABLE 29. LEADING AUSTRALIAN SIRES — BROODMARE SIRES BY PRIZEMONEY — 2015/16

Stallion

-

Encosta de Lago
Zabeel (NZ)

Danehill (USA)

Flying Spur

Redoute's Choice

Fusaichi Pegasus (USA)
General Nediym
Anabaa (USA)

Royal Academy (USA)

10  Stravinsky (USA)
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1 Strategic

12 Danehill Dancer (IRE)
13 Centaine

14 Al Akbar

15 Danzero

16 Scenic (IRE)

17 Canny Lad

18 Lion Hunter

19 Commands

20 Dehere (USA)

Rnrs
598
453
517
470
401
209
225
201
310
176
190
262
133
16
299
253
330
134
220
192

Wnhrs Total
248
207
216
195
177
90
105
89
137
98
84
10
59

133
103
133
65
99
90

Source: Bloodstock Information Services

TABLE 30. LEADING AUSTRALIAN SIRES — TWO YEAR OLDS BY PRIZEMONEY — 2015/16

Stallion

N

Written Tycoon

Snitzel

Not a Single Doubt

All American
Hinchinbrook

Artie Schiller (USA)
More Than Ready (USA)
Sebring

Redoute's Choice

10 Fastnet Rock
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1 Exceed and Excel

12 1 Am Invincible

13 Street Cry (IRE)

14 Beneteau

15 Show a Heart

16 Medaglia d'Oro (USA)
17 Lonhro

18 Choisir

19 Reward for Effort

20 Stratum

Rnrs
24
72
30
19
37
30
42
57
32
34
33
49
30
19
18
16
23
36
40
22

Wnhrs Total
10
29
13
7
12
10
14
15
10
5
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Source: Bloodstock Information Services
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Wnhnrs Stakes
3
2
3
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Wins Total
400
341
352
306
264
133
167
135
221
153
139
179

92
13
192
182
203
108
160
148

Wins Total
21
38

Wins Stakes
19
22
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Earnings
$16,697,352
$14,920,235
$13,169,008
$11,711,253
$10,067,985
$6,998,827
$6,997,374
$6,939,365
$6,707,502
$6,314,941
$6,218,276
$6,066,098
$5,988,187
$5,982,216
$5,677147
$5,309,838
$5,220,407
$5,194,376
$4,914,575
$4,876,804

Earnings
$4,271,706
$2,429,790
$2,239,615
$1,705,690
$1,497,870
$1,489,400
$1,181,535
$1161,010
$915,775
$845,015
$817665
$806,965
$771,515
$752,110
$696,050
$678,795
$640,840
$625,575
$588,340
$552,780

Top Season Earner

Happy Clapper, $1,164,500
Mahuta, $1,701,960

Turn Me Loose (N2), $1,177,100
Preferment (NZ), $2,285,700
Arcadia Dream, $589,000
Capitalist, $3,508,700
Jameka, $1,407,300
Buffering, $1,564,000
Husson Eagle, $628,018
Tavago (NZ), $1,331,000

Le Romain, $794,025

Music Magnate (NZ), $721,600
Mongolian Khan, $2,051,000
Winx, $5,627,500
Exosphere, $966,650
Delicacy, $711,000
Felicienne, $180,240
Chautauqua, $3,117,500
Politeness, $710,000
Hauraki, $595,000

Top Season Earner
Capitalist, $3,508,700
Nikitas, $451,600

Extreme Choice, $1,349,750
Yankee Rose, $1,511,700
Whispering Brook, $635,350
Flying Artie, $739,000
Prized Icon, $500,850
Candika, $280,700
Honesty Prevails, $236,000
Missrock, $500,500
Calliope, $202,000

| Am a Star (NZ), $122,700
Telperion, $482,100

Twist Tops, $209,250

Royal Tithe, $317,000
Astern, $301,750

Souchez, $239,750

Defcon, $251,500
Dalradian, $203,600
Attention, $304,500




AUSTRALIA'S LEADING SIRES

TABLE 31. HISTORIC LEADING SIRES 1977/78 — 2015/16

Stallion Rnrs Whnrs Total Whnrs Stakes Wins Total Wins Stakes Earnings
2015/16 Street Cry (IRE) 173 85 12 144 22 $12,974,854
2014/15 Fastnet Rock 309 146 15 217 20 $10,288,914
2013/14 Redoute’s Choice 217 96 10 150 18 $10,311,293
201213 Exceed and Excel 266 140 17 233 25 $11,424,241
201112 Fastnet Rock 273 130 16 231 31 $12,688,076
20101 Lonhro 241 129 14 229 20 $8,743,094
2009/10 Redoute's Choice 270 138 14 193 18 $9,085,612
2008/09 Encosta De Lago 316 147 1 227 15 $9,922,090
2007/08  Encosta De Lago 312 132 12 204 16 $10,442,843
2006/07  Flying Spur 248 129 17 218 24 $10,465,326
2005/06 Redoute's Choice 177 89 12 151 20 $11,095,730
2004/05  Danehill 219 10 21 188 36 $11,468,820
2003/04  Danehill 226 104 13 156 21 $7,939,511
2002/03  Danehill 215 116 21 192 24 $7,099,634
2001/02 Danehill 202 109 26 187 32 $7,805,297
2000/01 Danehill 188 93 13 161 21 $7,750,263
1999/00 Danehill 188 108 15 203 21 $7,844,280
1998/99 Zabeel 15 69 16 137 30 $10,793,787
1997/98 Zabeel 103 58 7 131 16 $7,310,015
1996/97 Danehill 121 56 15 105 28 $6,199,689
1995/96 Danehill 91 52 14 109 30 $7,217,423
1994/95 Danehill 61 36 8 61 18 $4,421,034
1993/94 Last Tycoon 41 29 3 45 3 $2,546,949
1992/93 Marscay 16 53 7 106 13 $3,146,763
1991/92 Nassipour 46 24 7 51 17 $5,007,156
1990/91 Marscay 129 54 5 18 13 $3,915,131
1989/90 Sir Tristram 144 52 " 84 - $4,703,704
1988/89 Sir Tristram 124 52 10 94 - $3,900,890
1987/88 Zamazaan 106 38 4 70 - $3,290,042
1986/87 Sir Tristram 156 70 " 18 - $3,996,610
1985/86 Sir Tristram 146 54 8 99 - $1,959,465
1984/85 Sir Tristram 124 49 14 84 - $1,606,765
1983/84 Vain 94 57 10 157 - $1,508,175
1982/83 Sir Tristram 79 38 10 83 - $1,982,315
1981/82 Bletchingly 65 40 4 926 - $950,610
1980/81 Bletchingly 56 35 3 92 - $623,200
1979/80 Bletchingly 39 25 1 58 - $876,575
1978/79 Century 43 27 4 58 - $621,093
1977/78 Showdown 105 51 6 106 - $584,269

Source: Bloodstock Information Services




TABLE 32. AUSTRALIAN SIRES BY SERVICE FEE 2015/16

Stallion Advertised Service Fee (AUD)* Mares Served Stud State
Standing

1 Exceed And Excel (AUS) 2000 $110,000 137 Darley NSW
2 Redoute's Choice (AUS) 1996 $110,000 128 Arrowfield Group Pty Ltd NSW
3 Medaglia D'Oro (USA) 1999 $110,000 97 Darley NSwW
4 Snitzel (AUS) 2002 $88,000 213 Arrowfield Group Pty Ltd NSW
5 Lonhro (AUS) 1998 $88,000 82 Darley NSW
6 Pierro (AUS) 2009 $77,000 141 Coolmore Australia NSwW
7 Sebring (AUS) 2005 $66,000 176 Widden Stud Australia Pty Ltd NSW
8 Sepoy (AUS) 2008 $66,000 109 Darley NSW
9 I Am Invincible (AUS) 2004 $55,000 198 Yarraman Park Stud Pty Ltd NSW
10  All Too Hard (AUS) 2009 $55,000 183 Vinery Stud (Australia) Pty Ltd NSW
" So You Think (NZ ) 2006 $49,500 172 Coolmore Australia NSW
12 Zoustar (AUS) 2010 $44,000 158 Woodside Park Stud Pty Ltd VIC
13 Brazen Beau (AUS) 2011 $44,000 139 Darley VIC
14  Starspangledbanner (AUS) 2006 $44,000 77 Rosemont Stud VIC
15  Dissident (AUS) 2010 $38,500 197 Newgate Operations Pty Ltd NSW
16 Shooting To Win (AUS) 2011 $38,500 156 Darley NSW
17 Wandjina (AUS) 2011 $33,000 153 Newgate Operations Pty Ltd NSW
18  Not A Single Doubt (AUS) 2001 $33,000 140 Arrowfield Group Pty Ltd NSW
19  Helmet (AUS) 2008 $33,000 124 Darley VIC
20 Hallowed Crown (AUS) 2011 $33,000 100 Darley NSW
21 Stratum (AUS) 2002 $33,000 95 Widden Stud Australia Pty Ltd NSW
22 Animal Kingdom (USA) 2008 $33,000 77 Arrowfield Group Pty Ltd NSW
23  Choisir (AUS) 1999 $29,700 135 Coolmore Australia NSW

*All Service Fees include GST
Source: Australian Stud Book
Please note: All figures are correct as of 15 October 2076

TABLE 33. AUSTRALIAN SIRES BY MARES SERVED 2015/16

Stallion Advertised Service Fee (AUD) * Mares Served Stud State Standing
1 Deep Field (AUS) 2010 $22,000 257 Newgate Operations Pty Ltd NSW
2 Rubick (AUS) 2011 $17,600 214 Coolmore Australia NSW
3 Snitzel (AUS) 2002 $88,000 213 Arrowfield Group Pty Ltd NSW
3 Zoffany (IRE) 2008 $8,800 213 Coolmore Australia NSW
4 Reward For Effort (AUS) 2006 $11,000 209 Chatswood Stud Holdings Pty Ltd VIC
5 Fastnet Rock (AUS) 2001 *F.O.A 206 Coolmore Australia NSW
6 Smart Missile (AUS) 2008 $22,000 202 Arrowfield Group Pty Ltd NSW
7 1 Am Invincible (AUS) 2004 $55,000 198 Yarraman Park Stud Pty Ltd NSW
8 Dissident (AUS) 2010 $38,500 197 Newgate Operations Pty Ltd NSW
9  Uncle Mo (USA) 2008 $16,500 193 Coolmore Australia NSW
10 Love Conquers All (AUS) 2006 $11,000 184 Eliza Park International Pty Ltd QLD
10  Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 $19,800 184 Woodside Park Stud Pty Ltd VIC

*All Service Fees include GST

Source: Australian Stud Book

Please note: All figures are correct as of 15 October 2076
“F.O.A Fee on application










PROTECTED THOROUGHBRED HORSE NAMES

Thoroughbred horse names protected through the ISBC as having met the necessary criteria of either being the sire of at least 15
Group 1 winners or the dam of at least two Group 1 winners and one other black type winner:

In January 2016, the list of Protected Names contains 3007 names.

34 names have been added to the previous List dated January 2015:
THE NAMES OF WINNERS OF THE MOST FAMOUS INTERNATIONAL RACES

A Shin Hikari (Longines Hong Kong Cup) Hi Happy (Gran Premio Carlos Pellegrini)

American Pharoah (Breeders' Cup Classic) Postponed (King George Vi And Queen Elizabeth Stakes)
Barolo (Gran Premio De Brasil) Prince Bishop (Dubai World Cup)

Found (Longines Breeders' Cup Turf) Prince Of Penzance (Emirates Melbourne Cup)

Golden Horn (Qatar Prix De L'arc De Triomphe & Qipco Irish Champion Stakes) ~ Shonan Pandora (Japan Cup In Association With Longines)

Kitasan Black (Japan Cup In Association With Longines)

ON REQUEST OF INTERNATIONAL STUD BOOK COMMITTEE :

Distorted Humor Bohemian Blues
More Than Ready Eustaci
Smart Strike Expanse
Tapit Glatisant
Silvano Holy Moon
Kossanova
La Bamba
Parfore
Petite Lune

Rebridled Dreams
Silk And Scarlet
Skates

Universal Rara
Vadala

Riveting Drama

ON REQUEST OF IFHA EXECUTIVE COUNCIL:
Bernborough

Hurricane Fly

Kingman

Sir Fever

2016 FAMOUS INTERNATIONAL RACE PROTECTIONS

Arrogate Almanzor

My Cherie Amour California Chrome
Highland Reel Almandin

Found Kitasan Black

*In respect of Article 14 of the International Agreement, names shown on the present list cannot be allowed for any horse.




In January 2015, the list of Protected Names contains 3105 names.
20 names have been added to the previous List dated October 2014:

THE NAMES OF WINNERS OF THE MOST FAMOUS INTERNATIONAL RACES

African Story (Dubai World Cup) Idolo Portend (Gran Premio Carlos Pellegrini)

Bal A Bali (Gran Premio De Brasil) Gran Premio Carlos Pellegrini (Longines Breeders' Cup Turf)
Bayern (Breeders' Cup Oassic) Prince Bishop (Dubai World Cup)

Designs On Rome (Longines Hong Kong Cup) Protectionist (Emirates Melbourne Cup)

Epiphaneia (Japan Cup In Association With Longines) Taghrooda (King George Vi And Queen Elizabeth Stakes)

The Grey Gatsby (Qipco Irish Champion Stakes)
TREVE, winner in 2074 of the Qatar Prix de /Arc de Triomphe, was alreadly registered as winner of the 2013 Qatar Prix de /Arc de Triomphe.
ON REQUEST OF INTERNATIONAL STUD BOOK COMMITTEE :

Stallions Broodmares

Dubawi Cuanta Bondad
Fastnet Rock First Arrival
Street Cry Kind

Princess Olivia

Set Them Free

ON REQUEST OF IFHA EXECUTIVE COUNCIL:
Moonlight Cloud
Wise Dan

*In respect of Article 14 of the International Agreement, names shown on the present list cannot be allowed for any horse.

In January 2014, the list of Protected Names contains 3085 names.

47 names have been added to the previous List dated January 2013:

THE NAMES OF WINNERS OF THE MOST FAMOUS INTERNATIONAL RACES

Aerosol (Brz) (Grande Premio Brazil) Novellist (King George Vi And Queen Elizabeth Stakes)
Akeed Mofeed (Hong Kong Cup) Soy Carambolo (Gran Premio Carlos Pellegrini)

Animal Kingdom (Dubai World Cup) The Fugue (Irish Champion Stakes)

Fiorente (Melbourne Cup) Treve ( Prix De I' Arc De Triomphe)

Magician (Breeders' Cup Turf) Mucho Macho Man (Breeders' Cup Classic)

GENTILDONNA, winner in 2013 of the Japan Cup, was already registered as winner of the 2012 Japan Cup.
ON REQUEST OF INTERNATIONAL STUD BOOK COMMITTEE :

Anabaa Bletchingly Dansili Esnaola Griffe De Paris
Aquasarto Bordighera Eletrizada Exing Ice The Champagne
Ingabelle Joy Valley Kingston Town Le Filou Loyal Linda

Merry Sweet Moonlight's Box Mysterial Ollies Last Orpen

Sabatica Fitz Scarlet Bouquet Sichilla Sociedad Star Kingdom
Summertime Sweet Biscuit Tawny Red Teclafields Trade Enquiry
Tulloch Unbridled's Song Valais Vale Mas Wenona Girl

Wilkes Zamazaan

*In respect of Article 14 of the International Agreement, names shown on the present list cannot be allowed for any horse.




AUSTRALIAN REGISTRATIONS

TABLE 34. AUSTRALIAN THOROUGHBRED REGISTRATIONS 1987/88 — 2015/16 (FIGURES FOR RACING YEAR)

Season Total Registrations Season Total Registrations

2015/2016 11,613 2000/2001 14,573
2014/2015 11,832 1999/2000 14,445
2013/2014 12,478 1998/1999 14,77
2012/2013 12,684 1997/1998 13,847
2011/2012 12,872 1996/1997 14,772
2010/20M 12,971 1995/1996 14,063
2009/2010 13,256 1994/1995 14,762
2008/2009 14,293 1993/1994 15,845
2007/2008 13,570 1992/1993 15,539
2006/2007 13,988 199111992 16,845
2005/2006 13,618 1990/1991 15,607
2004/2005 14,018 1989/1990 16,918
2003/2004 13,586 1988/1989 18147
2002/2003 14,332 1987/1988 18,439
2001/2002 14,139

TABLE 35. NUMBER OF HORSES REGISTERED IN EACH STATE 2015/16

NSW Vic QLD WA SA TAS ACT NT Other Total
3,642 3,074 2,037 625 1,447 271 34 84 399 11,613

Source: Registrar of Racehorses

CHART 6. REGISTRATIONS BY SEX 2005/06 — 2015/16
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= Male == Female Total Registration

TABLE 36. NUMBER OF OWNERS PER HORSE 2005/06 — 2015/16

Season One Two Three Four Five Six Seven Eight Nine Ten +
2015/2016 4,418 2,329 882 742 464 410 274 232 223 1,639
2014/2015 4,626 2,524 836 704 490 452 285 284 235 1,283
2013/2014 4,859 2,717 986 836 518 427 304 273 241 1,317
2012/2013 5,037 2,807 983 846 498 458 303 312 303 1137
201172012 5,070 2,952 1,020 879 561 468 380 360 344 838
2010/201 5,043 3,069 1,017 877 577 480 386 333 375 814
2009/2010 5,241 3,391 1,056 894 581 444 328 343 319 659

2008/2009 5,720 3,665 1,107 999 520 537 359 372 320 694
2007/2008 5,291 3,547 1130 924 519 459 365 337 315 683
2006/2007 5,466 3,736 1136 942 563 512 350 340 283 660
2005/2006 5,180 3,727 1120 972 547 470 346 342 255 659

Source: Registrar of Racehorses



007/2008 6,694 6

TABLE 37. REGISTRATIONS BY SEX TABLE 38. REGISTRATIONS IN AUSTRALIA BY

2005/06 — 2015/16 COUNTRY OF BIRTH 2005/06 — 2015/16
Season Male Female Season AUS Nz USA Other
2015/2016 5,760 5,853 2015/2016 10,933 588 8 84
2014/2015 5,896 5,936 2014/2015 1,139 562 9 122
2013/2014 6,320 6,158 2013/2014 11,758 579 9 132
2012/2013 6,275 6,409 2012/2013 11,939 621 25 99
2011/2012 6,405 6,467 2011/2012 12,131 633 33 75
2010/20M 6,469 6,502 2010/20M 12,207 683 1 70
2009/2010 6,575 6,681 2009/2010 12,695 500 9 52
2008/2009 6,992 7,301 2008/2009 13,652 576 12 53
2007/2008 6,694 6,876 2007/2008 12,939 585 16 30
2006/2007 6,834 7154 2006/2007 13,407 523 15 43
2005/2006 6,818 6,800 2005/2006 12,815 750 12 4

Source: Registrar of Racehorses

TABLE 39. REGISTRATIONS BY AGE 2006/07 — 2015/16

Yearling
2015/2016 1,576 6,887 2133 655 200 79 52 31
2014/2015 1,631 6,936 2,306 598 206 7 57 27
2013/2014 1,659 7,366 2,425 682 189 43 Zy 73
2012/2013 1,778 7,353 2,558 638 pall 56 57 33
201172012 1,710 7,769 2,394 664 180 70 32 38
2010/20M 1,896 7415 2,674 643 206 64 15 58
2009/2010 1,959 7,656 2,657 619 193 59 34 79
2008/2009 2,426 8,222 2,573 684 n 66 26 85
2007/2008 2,195 8,036 2,376 613 197 74 38 a4
2006/2007 1,992 8,156 2,715 751 208 79 38 49

Source: Registrar of Racehorses

TABLE 40. TWO YEAR OLD REGISTRATIONS 2005/06 — 2015/16

Season of Reg. Horses Reg. Year of Foaling Total Foal Crop % of Foals Reg.
2015/2016 6,887 2013 14,572 47.3%
2014/2015 6,936 2012 15,097 45.9%
2013/2014 7,366 20M 16,193 45.5%
2012/2013 7,353 2010 16,445 44.7%
201/2012 7,769 2009 17,790 43.7%
2010/20M 7,415 2008 16,693 44.4%
2009/2010 7,656 2007 18,480 41.40%

2008/2009 8,222 2006 18,758 43.80%
2007/2008 8,036 2005 18,599 43.20%
2006/2007 8,156 2004 17,750 45.90%
2005/2006 7,828 2003 17,347 45.10%

Source: Registrar of Racehorses



007/2008 12,939

AUSTRALIAN OWNERSHIP & SYNDICATION

TABLE 41. NUMBER OF INDIVIDUALS WHO OWN HORSES WHICH HAVE RACED 2015/16

NSW Vic QLD WA SA TAS ACT NT Overseas Total
21,829 23,673 14,254 8,432 5,579 1,688 1,086 1,020 1,334 78,895

TABLE 42. NUMBER OF HORSE SYNDICATES 2015/16

NSW ViC QLD WA SA TAS ACT NT Overseas Total
1155 2,464 590 322 305 45 54 3 69 5,035

TABLE 43. NUMBER OF SYNDICATE MEMBERS 2015/16

NSW Vic QLD WA SA TAS ACT NT Overseas Total
5,238 14,431 2,904 1,553 1,965 333 285 284 358 27,351

Source: Registrar of Racehorses







Picture supplied courtesy of Magic Millions







AUSTRALIAN SALES RESULTS

Category No. Sold Gross Sales Average Median
Weanlings 804 $30,355,900 $37,756 $18,000
Yearlings 4,241 $375,674,750 $88,582 $45,000
2 Year Olds 238 $14,787,000 $62,130 $50,000
Broodmares 1,507 $109,183,100 $72,451 $20,000

Source: Bloodstock Computer Services

Sale Sale Gross Sale Mean Top Price Category Breeding
Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling $129,002,500 $120,000 $1,600,000 Yearling Snitzel - Mirror Mirror (B C 29/08/2014)
Inglis Australian Easter Yearling $106,602,500 $160,000 $2,300,000 Yearling Snitzel - Vegas Showgirl (NZ) (B C 24/11/2014)
Inglis Melbourne Premier Yearling $58,446,000 $70,000 $700,000 Yearling Snitzel - Beauty World (B C 15/10.2014)
Inglis Classic Yearling $27,043,000 $42,500 $410,000 Yearling | Am Invincible - Quirina (GB) (B C 04/09/2014)
Magic Millions National Yearling $13,580,000 $22,000 $240,000 Yearling Street Cry (IRE) - Jersey Lily (CH C 27/07/2014)
Magic Millions Adelaide Yearling $11,835,000 $24,000 $230,000 Yearling Sebring - Aussie Crawl (B F 10/09/2014)
Magic Millions Perth Yearling $10,479,000 $30,000 $300,000 Yearling Street Cry (IRE) - Verse (BR C 13/10/2014)
Magic Millions March Yearling $8,559,000 $21,000 $180,000 Yearling Mossman - The Spear (ChH F 30/10/2014)
Magic Millions National Broodmare $74,540,250 $51,000 $3,400,000 Broodmare Listen Here (CH M 2004)
Inglis Australian Broodmare $29,470,150 $25,000 $780,000 Broodmare  Comaneci (B M 2011)

Source: Bloodstock Computer Services

Picture supplied courtesy of Inglis




TABLE 46. YEARLING SALES RESULTS 2002/03 - 2015/16

Year No. Sold % Change Average ($) % Change Gross ($) % Change Median ($) % Change
2015/16 4241 6.99% $88,540 7.92% $375,674,750 15.52% $45,000 12.50%
2014/15 3,964 -19.63% $82,039 18.16% $325,203,100 -5.03% $40,000 14.29%
2013/14 4,932 2417% $69,428 6.26% $342,420,700 31.94% $35,000 16.67%
2012/13 3,972 2.50% $65,337 816% $259,520,232 10.87% $30,000 0.00%
201/12 3,875 -16.59% $60,406 13.68% $234,071,700 -5.19% $30,000 25.00%
2010/11 4,646 -3.83% $53,138 0.24% $246,880,314 -3.60% $24,000 14.29%
2009/10 4,831 214% $53,009 2.45% $256,088,752 4.64% $21,000 10.53%
2008/09 4,730 -3.53% $51,741 -31.79% $244,733,852 -34.21% $19,000 -24.00%
2007/08 4,903 -7.82% $75,853 7.21% $372,003,961 115% $25,000 417%
2006/07 5,319 8.24% $70,752 14.06% $376,328,109 23.46% $24,000 -4.00%
2005/06 4,914 1.59% $62,030 18.76% $304,816,100 20.65% $25,000 13.64%
2004/05 4,837 8.57% $52,232 5.28% $252,646,928 14.31% $22,000 -2.22%
2003/04 4,455 9.81% $49,612 20.86% $221,019,673 3272% $22,500 12.50%
2002/03 4,057 - $41,048 - $166,531,465 - $20,000 -

Source: Bloodstock Computer Services

TABLE 47 WEANLING SALES RESULTS 2002/03 - 2015/16

Year No. Sold % Change Average ($) % Change Gross ($) % Change Median ($) % Change
2015/16 804 2.81% $37,756 11.99% $30,355,900 15.14% $18,000 28.57%
2014/15 782 -013% $33,715 13.52% $26,365,150 13.38% $14,000 40.00%
2013/14 783 12.82% $29,700 46.49% $23,254,100 65.26% $10,000 42.86%
2012/13 694 -38.42% $20,275 28.05% $14,070,890 -20.44% $7,000 27.27%
201112 1127 14.88% $15,834 7.60% $17,686,200 22.51% $5,500 10.00%
2010/ 981 -14.47% $14,716 -32.58% $14,436,459 -42.34% $5,000 -37.50%
2009/10 1147 16.92% $21,828 46.23% $25,036,850 70.97% $8,000 33.33%
2008/09 981 -19.79% $14,927 -41.77% $14,643,750 -53.29% $6,000 -25.00%
2007/08 1,223 -13.20% $25,635 10.49% $31,352,000 -410% $8,000 0.00%
2006/07 1,409 25.36% $23,202 8.76% $32,691,775 36.33% $8,000 6.67%
2005/06 1124 6.74% $21,334 33.25% $23,979,100 42.23% $7,500 15.38%
2004/05 1,053 24.47% $16,0M 6.38% $16,859,955 32.41% $6,500 0.78%
2003/04 846 -2.31% $15,051 31.62% $12,732,800 28.57% $6,450 41.45%
2002/03 866 - $11,435 - $9,903,100 - $4,560 -

Source: Bloodstock Computer Services

CHART 7. YEARLING AUCTIONS RESULTS 2003/04 - 2015/16
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TABLE 48. TWO YEAR OLD SALES RESULTS 2002/03 - 2015/16

Year No. Sold % Change Average ($) % Change Gross ($) % Change Median ($) % Change
2015/16 238 -4.42% $64,899 33.88% $14,787,000 22.51% $50,000 56.25%
2014/15 249 0.00% $48,476 -10.72% $12,070,500 -10.72% $32,000 -15.79%
2013114 249 15.28% $54,295 35.13% $13,519,800 53.72% $38,000 40.74%
201213 216 21.35% $40,179 -1.59% $8,795,250 21.02% $27,000 -10.00%
201112 178 -53.40% $40,829 48.77% $7,267,500 -30.68% $30,000 155.32%
2010/M 382 -23.45% $27,444 14.89% $10,483,650 -12.05% $11,750 46.88%
2009/10 499 -5.85% $23,887 1.21% $11,919,700 -4.71% $8,000 -33.33%
2008/09 530 6.00% $23,602 -9.43% $12,508,800 -4.00% $12,000 -25.00%
2007/08 500 -17.49% $26,060 15.04% $13,030,150 -5.08% $16,000 60.00%
2006/07 606 3.95% $22,653 -3.39% $13,727,600 0.42% $10,000 -33.33%
2005/06 583 23.78% $23,447 14.58% $13,669,550 41.82% $15,000 50.00%
2004/05 471 52.43% $20,464 34.98% $9,638,450 105.75% $10,000 60.00%
2003/04 309 -8.85% $15,161 -20.48% $4,684,600 -27.52% $6,250 -3.85%
2002/03 339 - $19,066 - $6,463,400 - $6,500 -

Source: Bloodstock Computer Services

TABLE 49. BROODMARE SALES RESULTS 2002/03 - 2015/16

Year No. Sold % Change Average ($) % Change Gross ($) % Change Median ($) % Change
2015/16 1,507 9.44% $72,453 18.82% $109,183,100 30.04% $20,000 53.85%
2014/15 1,377 170% $60,975 -7.80% $83,961,925 -6.24% $13,000 1818%
201314 1,354 -6.17% $66,136 97.26% $89,548,400 85.09% $11,000 46.67%
2012/13 1,443 -873% $33,528 914% $48,380,825 -0.38% $7,500 714%
201/12 1,581 -8.88% $30,720 17.80% $48,567,800 7.35% $7,000 55.56%
2010/11 1,735 -21.35% $26,077 -3.00% $45,243,350 -2371% $4,500 -10.00%
2009/10 2,206 6.67% $26,883 7.85% $59,303,650 15.04% $5,000 N1%
2008/09 2,068 -2.36% $24,927 -50.99% $51,549,659 -52.15% $4,500 -28.00%
2007/08 2,118 -25.89% $50,860 28.00% $107,720,775 -514% $6,250 -10.71%
2006/07 2,858 3219% $39,735 13.88% $113,561,900 50.54% $7,000 -6.67%
2005/06 2,162 173% $34,892 -14.00% $75,435,500 -15.49% $7,500 -16.67%
2004/05 2,200 4.41% $40,574 73.50% $89,262,075 8116% $9,000 73.08%
2003/04 2,107 10.60% $23,385 25.44% $49,271,950 3874% $5,200 30.00%
2002/03 1,905 - $18,643 - $35,514,840 - $4,000 -

Source: Bloodstock Computer Services

CHART 8. AUCTION RESULTS HORSES SOLD 2002/03 - 2015/16
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AUSTRALIAN IMPORTS & EXPORTS

CHART 9. EXPORTS VS IMPORTS 2005/06 - 2015/16
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TABLE 50. EXPORTED AND IMPORTED BLOODSTOCK 2006/07 - 2015/16

Exports
Imports

2006/07
2,410
2162

2007/08
1,061
1,847

2008/09
2,716
1,448

2009/10
1,857
1,424

2010/11
1,478
1,741

2011/12
1,334
1,394

2012/13
1,367
1,200

2013/14
2013/14 2014/15
1,417 1,680
1,439 1,468

2014/15

2015/16
1,542
1,506

2015/16

Total
16,862
15,629

Source: Australian Stud Book at 31st October 2016

TABLE 51. AUSTRALIAN THOROUGHBRED EXPORTS BY COUNTRY 2006/07 — 2015/16

Country Exported To 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
ARGENTINA - 1 " - 6 - - - - 1
CHINA 3 1 202 44 94 14 106 157 192 175
FRANCE 1 8 1 2 2 3 4 4 2 10
GREAT BRITAIN 24 25 16 29 14 8 24 21 17 21
HONG KONG 129 19 182 148 121 128 160 172 174 195
INDIA 2 1 - 2 - - - - - -
INDONESIA " - " 2 5 - - 3 8 -
IRAN 6 42 3 3 - - - - 1 6
IRELAND 29 24 32 19 17 22 18 23 28 16
ITALY 4 - 1 1 - - 2 - 12 -
JAPAN 46 22 20 15 19 " " 9 10 31
KOREA 200 94 121 64 45 37 33 27 60 20
LIBYA - - - 18 - 3 - - 3 -
MACAU 86 56 105 83 m 57 99 39 81 36
MALAYSIA 184 7 283 162 67 64 110 76 23 53
NEW CALEDONIA 3 2 8 - 2 1 - 17 37 19
NEW ZEALAND 101 185 978 774 477 481 419 534 602 623
PHILIPPINES 184 143 145 62 71 99 59 13 54 27
SAUDI ARABIA - - - - - - - - - -
SINGAPORE 214 190 379 269 284 233 224 191 195 198
SOUTH AFRICA 193 85 107 90 101 m 67 98 162 86
SPAIN - - 1 - - - - - - -
THAILAND 21 18 43 18 20 24 - - 2 1
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 23 1 13 26 3 4 8 7 1 4
UNITED STATES OF 33 37 37 25 19 24 22 26 16 20
AMERICA

VENEZUELA - - - 1 - - 1 - - -
VIETNAM 3 - 17 - - - - - - -
TOTAL 2,410 1,061 2,716 1,857 1,478 1,334 1,367 1,417 1,680 1,542

Source: Australian Stud Book at 31st October 2016
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INDUSTRY TRENDS

TABLE 52. RACES, PRIZEMONEY AND FOAL CROPS 1992/93 — 2015/16

Season Foal Crop % Change Races % Change Prizemoney % Change
2015/16 6,407 -50.22% 19,303 1.40% $568,865,514 8.35%
201415 12,871 -5.04% 19,036 -2.43% $525,015,476 3.03%
2013/14 13,554 1.41% 19,5M -0.59% $509,566,525 4.27%
2012/13 13,365 -14.00% 19,626 2.39% $488,709,074 12.25%
20M/12 15,540 -2.22% 19,168 1.48% $435,385,165 1.64%
2010/M 15,893 -9.46% 18,888 -2.52% $428,339,959 0.26%
2009/10 17,553 6.05% 19,376 -0.32% $427,245,771 1.46%
2008/09 16,552 -10.43% 19,438 12.94% $421,095,890 18.60%
2007/08 18,480 -1.48% 17,21 -11.94% $355,043,530 -5.45%
2006/07 18,758 0.85% 19,545 -2.09% $375,512,579 2.97%
2005/06 18,599 478% 19,963 -0.03% $364,681,731 6.15%
2004/05 17,750 2.32% 19,968 -0.52% $343,550,700 5.84%
2003/04 17,347 -5.29% 20,072 -3.04% $324,586,453 2.74%
2002/03 18,316 0.41% 20,702 -2.92% $315,933,356 3.49%
2001/02 18,242 -2.29% 21,324 0.63% $305,293,254 2.24%
2000/01 18,670 0.66% 21190 -2.64% $298,592,625 1.95%
1999/00 18,548 1.05% 21,764 -115% $292,869,666 718%
1998/99 18,355 -0.33% 22,018 -213% $273,249,565 7.21%
1997/98 18,416 2.28% 22,498 -1.91% $254,881,377 318%
1996/97 18,006 1.86% 22,935 -1.48% $247,036,322 5.56%
1995/96 17,678 -1.64% 23,280 -0.95% $234,020,189 6.13%
1994/95 17,972 -1.29% 23,503 -1.41% $220,497,827 9.61%
1993/94 18,207 -4.58% 23,840 -2.26% $201,174,190 1.88%
1992/93 19,080 - 24,390 - $197,461,251 -

* The foal crop figure can't be supplied at this point in time as foals are still being born

CHART 10. RACES, PRIZEMONEY AND FOAL CROPS 1992/93 — 2015/16
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PRIZEMONEY TRENDS

TABLE 53. STAKES & STANDARD RACE PRIZEMONEY 2001/02 — 2015/16

Year
2015/16
2014/15
2013114
2012113
201112
2010/M
2009/10
2008/09
2007/08
2006/07
2005/06
2004/05
2003/04
2002/03
2001/02

Stakes Race Prizemoney

$163,573,000
$148,268,000
$144,018,000
$125,210,000
$123,891,500
$123,891,500
$117,027,000
$118,978,940
$107,793,010
$113,852,695
$111,872,700
$104,328,071
$102,155,473
$100,962,330
$96,166,080

% Change

10.32%
2.95%
15.02%
1.06%
0.00%
5.87%
-1.64%
10.38%
-5.32%
1.77%
7.23%
213%
118%
4.99%

Standard Race Prizemoney

$405,292,514
$376,747,476
$365,548,525
$357,754,074
$310,175,165
$304,448,459
$310,218,771
$302,116,950
$247,250,520
$261,659,884
$252,809,031
$239,222,629
$222,430,980
$214,971,026
$209,127174

% Change

7.58%
3.06%
218%
15.34%
1.88%
-1.86%
2.68%
2219%
-5.51%
3.50%
5.68%
7.55%
3.47%
279%

CHART 11. STAKES AND STANDARD RACE PRIZEMONEY 2001/02 — 2015/16

2001/02 2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

mmm Stakes  mmmm Standard

TotalPrizemoney

Total Prizemoney

$568,865,514
$525,956,559
$509,592,945
$488,709,074
$435,385,165
$428,339,959
$427,245771
$421,095,890
$355,043,530
$375,512,579
$364,681,731
$343,550,700
$324,586,453
$315,933,356
$305,293,254

TABLE 54. PRIZEMONEY EARNED BY EACH INDIVIDUAL STARTER 2002/03 - 2015/16
$100,000-$499,000
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$500,000+

% Change
8.16%
3.21%
4.27%

12.25%
1.64%
0.26%
1.46%

18.60%

-5.45%
2.97%
6.15%
5.84%
2.74%
3.49%
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2014/15
201314
2012113
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2010/

2009/10
2008/09
2007/08
2006/07
2005/06
2004/05
2003/04
2002/03

3,827
4,091
4,220
4,308
6,442
7193
7,721
7,706
9,822
9,809
9,568
9,763
9,782
10,127

13,338
14,030
14,965
15,288
14,865
14,880
14,932
14,594
12,390
13,447
13,721
13,715
14,109
14,453

11,280
10,786
10,280
10,186
8,815
8,468
8,488
8,685
7,201
7,582
7,394
7,052
6,786
6,631

881
821
705
659
587
595
585
627
510
533
519
466
an
386

75
65
59
48
48
45
a7
a7
49
48
46
4
38
42

29,401
29,793
30,229
30,489
30,757
31181
31,773
31,659
29,972
31,419
31,248
31,037
31126
31,639



001/02 $96,166,080

AUSTRALIAN RACING TRENDS

TABLE 55. METROPOLITAN & COUNTRY RACE TRENDS 2003/04 — 2015/16

Year Meetings % Change Metro Races % Change Country Races % Change Total Races % Change
2015/16 2,651 0.65% 4,633 -117% 14,579 1.61% 19,212 0.92%
2014/15 2,634 -3.34% 4,688 1.58% 14,348 -3.68% 19,036 -2.43%
2013/14 2,725 -0.62% 4,615 -116% 14,896 -0.54% 19,51 -0.69%
2012/13 2,742 2.50% 4,669 3.53% 14,977 218% 19,646 2.49%
201112 2,675 1.29% 4,510 -2.08% 14,658 2.63% 19,168 1.48%
2010/M 2,641 -1.97% 4,606 0.70% 14,282 -3.51% 18,888 -2.52%
2009/10 2,694 0.48% 4,574 -0.61% 14,802 -0.23% 19,376 -0.32%
2008/09 2,681 16.46% 4,602 11.48% 14,836 14.47% 19,438 13.75%
2007/08 2,302 -1417% 4128 -12.36% 12,961 -12.63% 17,089 -12.57%
2006/07 2,682 -2.54% 4,710 0.83% 14,835 -2.99% 19,545 -2.09%
2005/06 2,752 0.26% 4,671 -1.50% 15,292 0.43% 19,963 -0.03%
2004/05 2,745 -115% 4742 -015% 15,226 -0.63% 19,968 -0.52%
2003/04 2,777 - 4749 - 15,323 - 20,072 -
TABLE 56. NUMBER OF RACE MEETINGS BY STATE 2003/04 — 2015/16
Year NSW /(3 QLD SA WA TAS NT ACT Australia
2015/16 742 550 693 196 297 73 76 24 2,651
2014/15 738 549 677 196 296 77 75 26 2,634
2013/14 776 554 729 202 296 78 78 23 2,736
2012113 759 566 736 202 295 78 79 27 2,742
20112 743 559 702 198 294 77 78 24 2,675
2010/M 727 546 686 198 302 75 77 30 2,641
2009/10 747 567 718 188 296 73 79 26 2,694
2008/09 755 553 720 180 299 73 79 22 2,681
2007/08 553 546 556 181 297 73 80 16 2,302
2006/07 748 560 723 180 303 77 78 13 2,682
2005/06 798 578 719 183 302 76 76 20 2,752
2004/05 782 572 741 181 297 77 75 20 2,745
2003/04 813 572 738 186 293 76 77 22 2,777
TABLE 57. NUMBER OF RACES BY STATE 2003/04 — 2015/16
Year NSW /(3 QLD SA WA TAS NT ACT Australia
2015/16 5,360 4,479 4,540 1,481 2,268 570 423 181 19,302
2014/15 5,280 4,342 4,470 1,472 2,243 610 418 201 19,036
2013/14 5,512 4,307 4,787 1,471 2,264 619 428 177 19,565
2012113 5,420 4,428 4,801 1,471 2,263 622 436 205 19,646
201112 5,302 4,355 4,525 1,498 2,238 628 437 185 19,168
2010/M 5,184 4,286 4,399 1,460 2,271 625 435 228 18,888
2009/10 5,323 4,472 4701 1,432 2,224 594 433 197 19,376
2008/09 5,414 4,432 4728 1,423 2,258 596 423 164 19,438
2007/08 4115 4,417 3,823 1,428 2,252 623 431 122 17,21
2006/07 5,420 4,497 4,835 1,412 2,242 625 407 107 19,545
2005/06 5,674 4,686 4737 1,439 2,235 619 409 164 19,963
2004/05 5,566 4,646 4,939 1,434 2,189 618 416 160 19,968
2003/04 5,682 4,623 4,950 1,471 2151 608 414 173 20,072
TABLE 58. AGE OF INDIVIDUAL HORSES RACING 2003/04 — 2015/16
Year pA(o] 3YO 4YO 5Y0 6YO VA (o) 8YO+ Total
2015/16 2,874 7,442 7,413 5,264 3,402 1,683 1,323 29,401
2014/15 2,851 7778 7,487 5,521 3,130 1,681 1,345 29,793
2013/14 2,971 7,886 7,735 5,181 3,308 1,770 865 29,716
201213 3,032 8,184 7,469 5,509 3,222 1,748 1,325 30,489
201112 3n7 7,836 7,924 5,451 3,324 1,730 1,375 30,757
2010/M 3,147 8,388 7,950 5,484 3,229 1,716 1,267 31,181
2009/10 3,294 8,498 8,038 5,525 3,300 1,782 1,336 31,773
2008/09 3,283 8,442 7,964 5,482 3,386 1,753 1,349 31,659
2007/08 3,020 8,070 7,590 5,328 320 1,700 1144 29,972
2006/07 3,355 8,393 8,059 5,457 3,327 1,649 1,180 31,420
2005/06 3,470 8,635 7,904 5,477 3,027 1,621 114 31,248
2004/05 3,630 8,546 8,022 5155 3,003 1,542 1139 31,037

04 3,601 8,877 7725 5,205 2,969 161 1138 31126




STARTING TRENDS

TABLE 59. HORSES BY NUMBER OF WINS FOR THE 2015/16 SEASON

Year (2] 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10+
201516 17,429 7,255 2,976 1172 385 138 30 13 2 - 1

TABLE 60. NUMBER OF INDIVIDUAL RUNNERS PER SEASON 2003/04 — 2015/16

Year NSw* vIiC QLD SA WA TAS NT ACT Australia Duals
2015/16 10,463 8,828 7,445 3,008 3,727 969 626 939 29,401 6,604
2014/15 10,452 8,780 7,420 2,994 3,873 999 641 1003 29,793 6,369
2013/14 10,839 8,750 7,464 2,852 3,986 1,000 642 959 30,229 6,263
2012/13 10,812 8,957 7,336 2,998 4,053 1,065 662 1,022 30,489 6,416
201112 10,621 9,010 7,377 3,227 4,086 1,068 673 994 30,757 6,299
2010/M 10,490 9,020 7724 3,235 4162 1m4 637 1,169 31,181 6,370
2009/10 10,924 9,106 8,152 3127 3,989 1,077 621 1,079 31,773 6,302
2008/09 10,037 9,224 8,160 3,033 3,806 1m8 615 940 31,659 5,274
2007/08 8,963 8,987 7,365 3,061 3,622 1136 595 * 29,972 3,757
2006/07 10,754 9,335 8,314 3,268 3,540 1,093 587 * 31,420 5,471

2005/06 10,842 9,485 8,217 3177 3,366 1,009 575 * 31,248 5,423
2004/05 10,645 9,315 8,291 3152 3,307 1,008 538 * 31,037 5,219
2003/04 10,750 9,245 8,255 3,281 3,234 1,008 564 * 31,126 5,211

‘WSW figures include the ACT to 2007/08
Note: Runners that have raced in more than one state are counted in each state total

TABLE 61. NUMBER OF STARTERS PER SEASON 2002/03 — 2015/16

Year NSW ViIC QLD SA WA TAS NT ACT Australia
2015/16 52,374 43,888 42,527 13,840 22,965 5,583 3,302 1,662 186,141
2014/15 51,786 42,927 41,809 14,28 23,047 5,799 3,361 1,943 184,800
201314 54,922 41,956 43,989 13,265 24,041 5,982 3,373 1,731 189,259
2012113 54,447 4311 42116 13,853 23,450 5,905 3,459 1,985 188,326
20112 53,552 42,919 42772 14,609 23,965 6,178 3,61 1,809 189,415
2010/M 52,542 4313 43,240 15,052 24,021 6,403 3,552 2,335 190,258
2009/10 55,081 4465 46,31 14,41 23,290 5,893 3,515 2,070 194,736
2008/09 54,800 44,066 46,060 14,189 22,903 6,171 3,320 1,740 193,249
2007/08 41,955 45,466 38,382 14,416 22,157 6,712 3,208 1,245 173,541
2006/07 54,220 45,630 47,024 14,584 21,932 6,302 317 1143 194,006
2005/06 54,870 47154 46,902 14,718 21,329 6,101 3,017 1,629 195,720
2004/05 54116 47123 47,933 14,900 21,61 6,096 3,104 1,800 196,683
2003/04 56,796 47,397 48,307 15,480 21,737 5,868 3,224 * 198,809
2002/03 56,773 49,144 51,534 15,176 21170 6,371 3,143 * 203,311

Indicates ACT figure is included in NSW to 2003/04

CHART 12. NUMBER OF INDIVIDUAL RUNNERS & STARTERS 2003/04 —2015/16
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AUSTRALIAN CLASSIFICATIONS

The Australian Classifications are an accurate tool in comparing the merits of horse’s performances over time. From season 2000/01 onwards the weights
of those horses listed have been aligned with those weights of the other age categories and weights prior to this season have been retrospectively
adjusted in the list below. From 1 August 2005 Australia adopted the international standard in rating fillies and mares and no longer add a sex allowance
of 4 rating points to their ratings.

TABLE 62. CHAMPION RACEHORSES BY RATINGS 1981/82 — 2015/16

Year Horse Age Sex Rtg Year Horse Age Sex Rtg

2015/16 Winx 4M 127 2000/01 Sunline 5M 126

2014/15 Lankan Rupee 5G 123 1999/00 Sunline 4M 124

Terravista 5G 123 1998/99 Might and Power 5G 128

201314 Lankan Rupee 4G 123 1997/98 Might and Power 4G 127

201213 Black Caviar 6M 130 1996/96 Saintly 4G 125

201112 Black Caviar 5M 130 1995/96 Octagonal 3C 122

2010/M Black Caviar 4M 130 1994/95 Jeune 6H 124

2009/10 So You Think 3C 122 1993/94 Durbridge 6H 122

Viewed 6H 122 1992/93 Schillaci 4G 124

2008/09 Scenic Blast 4G 122 1991/92 Let's Elope 4M 124

Weekend Hussler 4G 122 Super Impose 7G 124

2007/08 El Segundo 6G 123 1990/91 Better Loosen Up 5G 128

2006/07 Delta Blues 6H 120 1989/90 Almaarad 7H 124

El Segundo 5G 120 1988/89 Beau Zam 4H 122

Miss Andretti 5M 120 1987/88 Rubiton 4H 125

Pompeii Ruler 4G 120 1986/87 Bonecrusher 4G 125

Takeover Target 7G 120 1985/86 Bonecrusher 3G 122

2005/06 Makybe Diva ™ 124 1984/85 Red Anchor 3C 121

2004/05 Makybe Diva 6M 124 1983/84 Emancipation 4aM 123

2003/04 Lonhro 5H 120 1982/83 Gurner's Lane 4G 124

2002/03 Northerly 6G 124 1981/82 Kingston Town 5G 127
2001/02 Sunline 6M 124

Notes source: Racing Australia Classifications Committee

TABLE 63. AUSTRALIAN TOP RACE CLASSIFICATIONS 2015/16

Rating Race Name Grp Track Date Weight Dist Winner Age
121 W S Cox Plate G1 Moonee Valley  24-Oct-15 SWFA 2040 Winx 4M
119.5 George Ryder Stakes G1 Rosehill 19-Mar-16 SWFA 1500 Winx 4M
119.3 Chipping Norton Stakes G1 Randwick 27-Feb-16 SWFA 1600 Winx 4M
19 Apollo Stakes G2 Randwick 13-Feb-16 SWFA 1400 Winx 4M
118.8 Caulfield Stakes G1 Caulfield 10-Oct-15 SWFA 2000 Criterion (N2Z) 5H
118.3 George Main Stakes G1 Randwick 19-Sep-15 SWFA 1600 Kermadec (NZ) 4H
18 T J Smith Stakes G1 Randwick 02-Apr-16 SWFA 1200 Chautauqua 5G
18 VRC Lightning Stakes G1 Flemington 20-Feb-16 SWFA 1000 Chautauqua 5G
17.8 Victoria Racing Club Stakes G1 Flemington 07-Nov-15 SWFA 1200 Delectation 4G
175 All Aged Stakes G1 Randwick 16-Apr-16 SWFA 1400 English 3F
17 ATC Queen Elizabeth Stakes G1 Randwick 09-Apr-16 SWFA 2000 Lucia Valentina 5M
17 Underwood Stakes G1 Caulfield 26-Sep-15 SWFA 1800 Mourinho 8G
16.8 Manikato Stakes G1 Moonee Valley  23-Oct-15 SWFA 1200 Chautauqua 5G
116.8 Rawson Stakes G1 Rosehill 19-Mar-16 SWFA 2000 The United States (IRE) 6H
116.5 Caulfield Cup G1 Caulfield 17-Oct-15 HCP 2400 Mongolian Khan 4H
16.5 Doncaster Handicap G1 Randwick 02-Apr-16 HCP 1600 Winx 4M
16.5 Epsom Handicap G1 Randwick 03-Oct-15 HCP 1600 Winx 4M
116.3 C F Orr Stakes G1 Caulfield 13-Feb-16 SWFA 1400 Suavito 5M
16.3 Chelmsford Stakes G2 Randwick 05-Sep-15 SWFA 1600 Complacent 5H
16.3 Futurity Stakes G1 Caulfield 27-Feb-16 SWFA 1400 Turn Me Loose (N2) 4H
16.3 Melbourne Cup G1 Flemington 03-Nov-15 HCP 3200 Prince of Penzance (NZ) 6G
16.3 The Run To The Rose G2 Rosehill 29-Aug-15 QHCP 1200 Exosphere 3C
16 Canterbury Stakes G1 Randwick 05-Mar-16 SWFA 1300 Holler 3C
16 VRC Newmarket Handicap G1 Flemington 12-Mar-16 HCP 1200 The Quarterback 5G
16 William Reid Stakes G1 Moonee Valley  24-Mar-16 SWFA 1200 Flamberge 6G

Notes source: Racing Australia Classifications Committee




TABLE 64. AUSTRALIAN CLASSIFICATIONS 2015/16 — 2YO (TOP MALES)

Rating Horse Age Sex Date Track State Race Group Dist Cat Fin
17 Capitalist 2C 19-Mar-16 RHIL NSW Golden Slipper G1 1200 S 1
15 Extreme Choice 2C 27-Feb-16 CAUL VIC Blue Diamond Stakes G1 1200 S 1
10 Flying Artie 2C 27-Feb-16 CAUL VIC Blue Diamond Stakes G1 1200 S 2
10 Kiss And Make Up 2C 05-Mar-16 RAND NSW Todman Slipper Trial G2 1200 S 1
10 Prized Icon 2C 16-Apr-16 RAND NSW Champagne Stakes G1 1600 M 1
10 Sacred Elixar (NZ) 2G 1-Jun-16 EFM QLD The J J Atkins G1 1600 M 1
10 Telperion 2C 02-Apr-16 RAND NSW ATC Sires Produce Stakes G1 1400 M 2

TABLE 65. AUSTRALIAN CLASSIFICATIONS 2015/16 — 2YO (TOP FILLIES)

Rating Horse Age Sex Date Track State Race Group Dist
12 Yankee Rose 02-Apr-16 RAND NSW ATC Sires Produce Stakes 1400 M 1
105 French Fern 2F 05-Mar-16 RAND NSW Reisling Slipper Trial G2 1200 S 1
105 Samara Dancer 2F 13-Feb-16 CAUL VIC Blue Diamond Prelude (F) G2 1200 S 1
105 Whispering Brook 2F 02-Apr-16 ASCT WA Karrakatta Plate G2 1200 S 2
TABLE 66. AUSTRALIAN CLASSIFICATIONS 2015/16 — 3YO (TOP MALES)
Rating Horse Age Sex Date Track State Race Group Dist Cat Fin
17 Exosphere 3C 12-Sep-15 RHIL NSW Golden Rose G1 1400 M 1
17 Holler 3C 05-Mar-16 RAND NSW Canterbury Stakes G1 1300 S 1
17 Tarzino (N2) 3C 19-Mar-16 RHIL NSW Rosehill Guineas G1 2000 | 1
17 Tavago (N2) 3G 02-Apr-16 RAND NSW ATC Australian Derby G1 2400 L 1
16 Japonisme 3G 20-Feb-16 FLEM VIC VRC Lightning Stakes G1 1000 S 3
TABLE 67. AUSTRALIAN CLASSIFICATIONS 2015/16 — 3YO (TOP FILLIES)
Rating Horse Age Sex Date Track State Race Group Dist Cat Fin
15 English 3F 16-Apr-16 RAND NSW All Aged Stakes G1 1400 M 1
13 Jameka 3F 05-Nov-15 FLEM VIC VRC Oaks G1 2500 L 1
12 Perfect Reflection 3F 05-Dec-15 ASCT WA Kingston Town Classic G1 1800 M 1
12 Provocative (NZ) 3F 1-Jun-16 EFM QLD Queensland Oaks G1 2400 L 1
12 Sofia Rosa (NZ) 3F 09-Apr-16 RAND NSW ATC Australian Oaks G1 2400 L 1
TABLE 68. AUSTRALIAN CLASSIFICATIONS 2015/16 — 4YO & UP (TOP MALES)
Rating Horse Age Sex Date Track State Race Group Dist Cat Fin
123 Chautauqua 5G 23-Oct-15 MV VIC Manikato Stakes G1 1200 S 1
121 Mongolian Khan 4H 17-Oct-15 CAUL VIC Caulfield Cup G1 2400 L 1
120 Criterion (N2) 5H 03-Nov-15 FLEM VIC Melbourne Cup G1 3200 E 3
18 Black Heart Bart 5G 1-Jun-16 EFM QLD Stradbroke Handicap G1 1400 M 2
18 Kermadec 4H 19-Mar-16 RHIL NSW George Ryder Stakes G1 1500 M 2
18 Turn Me Loose (N2Z) 4H 07-Nov-15 FLEM VIC Cantala Stakes G1 1600 M 1
TABLE 69. AUSTRALIAN CLASSIFICATIONS 2015/16 — 4YO & UP (TOP MARES)
Rating Horse Age Sex Date Track State Race Group Dist Cat Fin
127 Winx 4M 02-Apr-16 RAND NSW Doncaster Handicap G1 1600 M 1
v Lucia Valentina (N2Z) 5M 09-Apr-16 RAND NSW  ATC Queen Elizabeth Stakes G1 2000 | 1
15 Delicacy aM 02-Jan-16 ASCT WA Perth Cup G2 2400 L 1
14 First Seal aM 20-Feb-16 RHIL NSW Mille Fox Stakes G2 1300 S 1
14 Royal Descent 6M 22-Aug-15 RAND NSW Warwick Stakes G2 1400 M 1

Source: Racing Australia - Classifications Committee
Note - Distance Categories
Short — <130Im Middle — 1307m — 1800m Intermediate — 1807m — 2100mLong — 2107m — 2700m Extended — 2701m +




AUSTRALIAN CLASSIFICATIONS

TABLE 70. HIGHEST RATING TWO YEAR OLDS 1995/96 — 2015/16

Year Horse Age Rating (RTG) Year
2015/16 Capitalist 2C 17 2005/06
2014/15 Vancouver 2C 18 2004/05
2013/14 Earthquake 2F 14 2003/04
Mossfun 2F 14 2002/03
201213 Overreach 2F 14 2001/02
20112 Pierro 2C 18 2000/01
2010/M Sepoy 2C 18 1999/00
2009/10 Crystal Lily 2F 13 1998/99
2008/09 Phelan Ready 2G 15 1997/98
2007/08 Sebring 2C 15 1996/97
2006/07 Zizou 2C 110 1995/96

Source: Racing Australia Classifications Committee

Horse

Miss Finland

Fashions Afield

Dance Hero

Hasna

Victory Vein

Viscount

Assertive Lad

Align

Prowl

Encounter

Merlene

TABLE 71. HIGHEST RATING THREE YEAR OLDS BY DISTANCE 1999/2000 — 2015/16

3yo Sprint Age/ RTG 3yo Middle (1301 Age/ RTG 3yo Intermediate @ Age/ RTG
(to 1300m) Sex -1800m) Sex (1801-2100m) Sex
2015/16  Exosphere 3C 17 Exosphere 3C 17 Tarzino (NZ) 3C
Holler 3¢ 17
2014/15  Brazen Bau 3C 121 Hollowed Crown 3C 18 Volkstok'n'barrell (NZ) 3G
Kermadec (NZ) 3C 18
2013/14  Zoustar 3C 17 Dissident 3C 15 Shamus Award 3C
Eurozone 3C 15
El Roca 3C 15
Guelph 3F 15
Ihtsahymn 3G 15
Long John 3G 15
Shamus Award 3C 15
Zoustar 3C 15
2012/13  Pierro 3C 122  All Too Hard 3C 122 All Too Hard 3C
It's A Dundeel (NZ) 3C
201112  Sepoy 3C 123  Atlantic Jewel 3F 122 Atlantic Jewel 3F
2010/11  Star Witness 3C 116 Anacheeva 3C 16 Jimmy Choux 3C
2009/10  Starspangledbanner 3C 121 So You Think 3C 122 So You Think 3C
2008/09 Duporth 3C 15 Whobegotyou 3G 17 Metal Bender 3G
Nicconi 3C 15
2007/08 Weekend Hussler 3G 122 Weekend Hussler 3G 122 No De Jou 3C
2006/07 Gold Edition 3F 115 Haradasun 3C 17 Haradasun 3C
He's No Pie Eater  3C 117 He's No Pie Eater 3C
Mentality 3G 17
2005/06 God's Own 3C 16 Racing to Win 3G 116 De Beers 3C
2004/05 Alinghi 3C 18 Savabeel 3C 15 Savabeel 3C
Fastnet Rock 3C ™18
2003/04 Exceed and Excel 3C 17 Reset 3C 15 Niello 3C
2002/03 Choisir 3C 18 Bel Esprit 3C 12 Helenus 3C
2001/02 Mistegic 3G 13 Lonhro 3C 14  Viscount 3C
North Boy 36 13
2000/01 Assertive Lad 3G 12 Assertive Lad 3G 16  Universal Prince 3C
1999/00 Testa Rossa 3C 16 Redoute's Choice  3C 16 Fairway 3G
Testa Rossa 3C 16

Source: Racing Australia Classifications Committee
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TABLE 72. HIGHEST RATING FOUR YEAR OLDS AND OVER BY DISTANCE 1995/96 — 2015/16

2015/16
2014/15

2013/14

201213

20112

2010/
2009/10

2008/09
2007/08
2006/07

2005/06
2004/05
2003/04
2002/03

2001/02
2000/01

1999/00
1998/99
1997/98
1996/97
1995/96

4yo+ Sprint

(to 1300m)

Chautauqua

Lankan Rupee
Terravista

Lankan Rupee

Black Caviar

Black Caviar

Black Caviar
All Silent

Scenic Blast
Apache Cat

Miss Andretti
Takeover Target
Takeover Target
Private Steer

Our Egyptian Raine
Rubitano

Spinning Hill
Falvelon

Sunline

Sunline

Dane Ripper
Might and Power
Mahogany

Hareeba

5G
5G
5G
4H

6M

5M

4aM
6G

4G
5G
5M
7G
6G
5M
5M
5G
6M
5H
5M
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4G
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130
19
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13
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Winx
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Atlantic Jewel
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King Mufhasa (N2)
Hay List

Black Piranha
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Whobetgotyou
Weekend Hussler
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El Segundo

Lad of the Manor
Elvstroem
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Lonhro
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Might and Power
Might and Power
Saintly
Doriemus

Mahogany

Source: Racing Australia Classifications Committee
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AUSTRALIAN THOROUGHBRED WAGERING TURNOVER

TABLE 73. THOROUGHBRED WAGERING TURNOVER 2015/16

Wagering Form NSW ($M) VIC($M) QLD ($M) SA($SM) WA ($M)  TAS($M)  ACT ($M) NT ($M) Total ($M)
TAB On Course 162.56 137.47 31,54 1.96 35.62 2.20 216 770 391.21
Retail 141454  1013.66 55716  205.46 448.69 58.35 4928 38.85 3785.99
Phone 7933 119.65 79.60 17.88 1871 7.96 1.95 2.51 32759
Internet 55402  568.56 170.85 35.97 37319 43.98 33.59 179 1791.95
Total Off Course 2,047.89 170187 80761 25931 840.59 110.29 84.82 5315 5,905.53
Total Pari-Mutuel 221045  1,839.34 83915 27127 876.21 112.49 86.98 60.85 6,29674
Fixed Odds 121100  832.94 78122  203.86 26761 129.37 18.57 64.52 3,509.09
Total TAB 3,42145 267228 1,620.37 47513  1143.82 241.86 105.55 125.37 9,805.83
Total Bookmakers 51914 12710 3965 2904 28.30 0.93 1212 5156.22 5,912.50
TOTAL WAGERING 3,940.59 2799.38 1,660.02 50417 117242 24279 117.67 5,281.59 15,718.33

TABLE 74. NEW SOUTH WALES THOROUGHBRED WAGERING TURNOVER 2009/10 — 2015/16

Wagering Form 2009/10 ($M)  2010/11($M) 201112 ($M)  2012/13 ($M)  2013/14 ($M)  2014/15 ($M)  2015/16 ($M)
TAB On Course 436.66 405.24 33711 283.87 20618 199.54 162.56
Retail 2,256.96 2,048.53 1,871.61 1749.67 1,628.21 1,521.23 1,414.54
Phone 244.69 200.92 170.45 14153 14.67 92.34 79.33
Internet 39774 40673 44073 45254 466.28 524.26 554.02
Total Off Course 2,899.39 2,656.18 2,482.79 2,34374 2,20916 2137.83 2,047.89
Total Pari-Mutuel 3,336.05 3,061.42 2,819.90 2,62761 2,415.34 2,337.37 2,210.45
Fixed Odds 75.84 274.56 625.09 765.09 909.36 1,019.00 1,211.00
Total TAB 3,411.89 3,335.98 3,444.99 3,392.70 3,324.70 3,356.37 3,421.45
Total Bookmakers 438.99 306110 218.63 435.94 203.64 298.60 51914
TOTAL WAGERING 3,850.88 3,642.08 3,663.62 3,828.64 3,528.34 3,654.97 3,940.59

TABLE 75. VICTORIAN THOROUGHBRED WAGERING TURNOVER 2009/10 — 2015/16

Wagering Form 2009/10 ($M)  2010/11($M)  2011/12 ($M)  2012/13 ($M)  2013/14 ($M)  2014/15 ($M)  2015/16 ($M)
TAB On Course 375.41 348.53 317.95 335.20 222.55 20617 137.47
Retail 1,558.28 1,456.97 1,389.90 1,291.54 1176.53 1105.92 1,013.66
Phone 321.91 271.90 240.03 201.20 163.66 138.58 119.65
Internet 326.61 355.83 376.27 433.58 484.59 54777 568.56
Total Off Course 2,206.80 2,084.70 2,006.20 1,926.32 1,82478 1792.27 1,701.87
Total Pari-Mutuel 2,582.21 2,433.23 2,32415 2,261.52 2,047.33 1,998.44 1,839.34
Fixed Odds 232.55 35879 46434 531.61 615.46 712.57 832.94
Total TAB 2,814.76 2,792.02 2,788.49 2,79313 2,66279 2,711.01 2,672.28
Total Bookmakers 30472 315.35 49112 373.23 16477 15072 12710

TOTAL WAGERING 3,119.48 3,107.37 3,279.61 3,166.36 2,827.56 2,861.73 2,799.38




TABLE 76. QUEENSLAND THOROUGHBRED WAGERING TURNOVER 2009/10 — 2015/16

Wagering Form 2009/10 ($M)  2010/11($M)  2011/12($M)  2012/13 ($M)  2013/14 ($M)  2014/15 ($M)  2015/16 ($M)
TAB On Course 73.85 64.31 56.51 50.67 42.90 3458 31,54
Retail 1,067.85 902.53 82471 759.84 698.29 635.22 55716
Phone 20770 175.85 15173 12975 110.61 9474 79.60
Internet 141,97 126.91 137.22 159.63 164.33 16911 170.85
Total Off Course 1,417.52 1,205.29 1113.66 1,049.22 973.23 899.07 80761
Total Pari-Mutuel 1,491.37 1,269.60 147017 1,099.89 1,01613 933.65 83915
Fixed Odds 168.24 413.28 533.50 591.99 636.41 679.80 781.22
Total TAB 1,659.61 1,682.88 1,703.67 1,691.88 1,652.54 1,613.45 1,620.37
Total Bookmakers 157.68 164.32 95.21 85.59 84.66 7270 3965
TOTAL WAGERING 1,817.29 1,847.20 1,798.88 1777.47 1,737.20 1,686.15 1,660.02

TABLE 77. SOUTH AUSTRALIAN THOROUGHBRED WAGERING TURNOVER 2009/10 — 2015/16

Wagering Form 2009/10 ($M) 2010/11 ($M) 2011/12 ($M) 2012/13 ($M) 2013/14 ($M) 2014/15 ($M) 2015/16 ($M)
TAB On Course 22.51 22.30 22.28 16.07 13.39 12.33 11.96
Retail 362.61 32135 288.82 264.01 24745 228.52 205.46
Phone 43.96 35.94 32.33 25.97 23.09 20.76 17.88
Internet 62.58 88.35 70.54 29.86 31.93 34.30 35.97
Total Off Course 469.15 44564 391.69 319.84 302.47 283.58 259.31
Total Pari-Mutuel 491.66 467.94 413.97 335.91 315.86 295.91 271.27
Fixed Odds 361 89.74 120.70 142.69 161.55 177.52 203.86
Total TAB 52777 557.68 534.67 478.60 477.41 473.43 47513
Total Bookmakers 4919 5774 29.82 1.38 10.04 1M 29.04
TOTAL WAGERING 576.96 615.42 564.49 489.98 487.45 490.54 504.17

TABLE 78. WESTERN AUSTRALIAN THOROUGHBRED WAGERING TURNOVER 2009/10 — 2015/16

Wagering Form 2009/10 ($M) 2010/11 ($M) 2011/12 ($M) 2012/13 ($M) 2013/14 ($M) 2014/15 ($M) 2015/16 ($M)
TAB On Course 64.46 5718 59.43 5417 47.93 45.68 35.62
Retail 64214 617.36 625.24 614.91 554.95 513.69 448.69
Phone 4812 43.24 40.24 3717 28.54 2274 18.71
Internet 98.76 155.49 193.44 244.01 27778 312.90 37319
Total Off Course 789.02 816.09 858.92 896.09 861.27 849.33 840.59
Total Pari-Mutuel 853.48 873.27 918.35 950.26 909.20 895.01 876.21
Fixed Odds 43.86 46.49 54.49 83.00 17117 221.04 26761
Total TAB 897.34 919.76 972.84 1,033.26 1,080.37 1,116.05 1,143.82
Total Bookmakers 76.56 72.42 50.79 40.83 - 28.50 28.30

TOTAL WAGERING 973.90 99218 1,023.63 1,074.09 1,080.37 1144.55 117212




AUSTRALIAN THOROUGHBRED WAGERING TURNOVER

TABLE 79. TASMANIAN THOROUGHBRED WAGERING TURNOVER 2009/10 — 2015/16

Wagering Form 2009/10 ($M) 2010/11 ($M) 2011/12 ($M) 2012/13 ($M) 2013/14 ($M) 2014/15 ($M) 2015/16 ($M)
TAB On Course 5.85 571 4.98 3.29 2.88 2.69 2.20
Retail 110.31 105.93 9716 75.66 71.98 65.86 58.35
Phone 22.31 20.52 16.60 9.46 8.41 7.51 7.96
Internet 366.61 529.38 44114 35.82 3870 40.00 43.98
Total Off Course 499.23 655.83 554.90 120.94 119.09 13.37 110.29
Total Pari-Mutuel 505.08 661.54 559.88 124.23 121.97 116.06 112.49
Fixed Odds 4.66 4.42 13.00 46.44 71.99 100.35 129.37
Total TAB 509.74 665.96 572.88 170.67 193.96 216.41 241.86
Total Bookmakers 1.08 1.43 1.28 1.04 - 0.80 0.93
TOTAL WAGERING 510.82 667.39 57416 171.71 193.96 217.21 242.79

TABLE 80. ACT THOROUGHBRED WAGERING TURNOVER 2009/10 — 2015/16

Wagering Form 2009/10 ($M) 2010/11 ($M) 2011/12 ($M) 2012/13 ($M) 2013/14 ($M) 2014/15 ($M) 2015/16 ($M)
TAB On Course 2.56 2.52 219 2.47 2.47 2.47 216
Retail 78.27 74.46 76.77 64.09 52.49 50.98 49.28
Phone 617 512 4.06 3.81 315 313 1.95
Internet 37.08 36.99 30.40 36.61 43.35 46.30 33.59
Total Off Course 121.52 16.57 m.23 104.51 98.99 100.41 84.81
Total Pari-Mutuel 124.08 119.09 113.42 106.98 101.46 102.88 86.97
Fixed Odds 277 2.93 4.87 6.93 13.46 11.89 18.57
Total TAB 126.85 122.02 118.29 113.91 114.92 14.77 105.54
Total Bookmakers 34.69 42.99 8.23 870 - 11.89 1212
TOTAL WAGERING 161.54 165.01 126.52 122.61 114.92 126.66 117.66

TABLE 81. NT THOROUGHBRED WAGERING TURNOVER 2009/10 — 2015/16

Wagering Form 2009/10 ($M)  2010/11($M) 201112 ($M)  2012/13 ($M)  2013/14 ($M)  2014/15 ($M)  2015/16 ($M)
TAB On Course 13.67 12.60 13.24 12.90 12.65 1.82 770
Retail 671 59.80 52.38 50.49 4934 4554 38.85
Phone 6.09 4.89 5.34 4.43 3.81 3.24 2.51
Internet 19.98 12.28 1372 1.86 1.65 1.28 179
Total Off Course 9318 76.97 71.44 6678 64.80 60.06 5315
Total Pari-Mutuel 106.85 89.57 84.68 79.68 77.45 71.88 60.85
Fixed Odds 1710 48,67 5213 59.63 6477 6477 64.52
Total TAB 123.95 138.24 136.81 139.31 142.22 136.65 125.37
Total Bookmakers 1.34 10.51 9.88 8.37 - 405 5156.22
TOTAL WAGERING 135.29 14875 146.69 147.68 142.22 14070 5,281.59

Note: Bookmaker phone and Internet splits have been estimated based on total phone and Internet figures




TABLE 82. THOROUGHBRED WAGERING TURNOVER 1998/1999 — 2015/16

Tote On TAB Retail ($M) TAB Phone & Fixed Odds Total TAB ($M) Total Bookmakers  Total Wagering ($M)

Course ($M) Internet ($M) ($M)
2015/16 391.21 3,785.99 2119.54 3,509.09 9,805.83 5,912.50 15,718.33
2014/15 515.28 4166.96 2,068.96 2,986.94 9,73814 6,143.02 15,881.16
2013/14 550.95 4,479.24 1,974.55 2,64417 9,648.93 5,949.79 15,598.72
2012/13 758.64 4,870.21 1,957.23 2,227.38 9,813.46 4,648.21 14,461.67
201112 813.69 5,226.59 2,364.24 1,868.12 10,272.65 4103.84 14,376.49
2010/ 918.39 5,586.93 2,470.34 1,238.88 10,214.54 4173.26 14,387.80
2009/10 994.97 6,143.53 2,352.28 58113 10,071.91 4,323.39 14,395.30
2008/09 848.47 6,601.70 2,278.97 167.55 9,896.69 4,536.46 14,433.15
2007/08 704.50 6,234.40 2,015.40 9710 9,051.40 3,907.33 12,958.73
2006/07 703.23 6,610.70 1,948.00 80.40 9,342.33 3,747.60 13,089.93
2005/06 584.51 6,386.00 1,754.00 68.30 8,792.81 2,881.55 11,674.36
2004/05 589.20 6,396.80 1,722.40 55.60 8,764.00 2,936.60 11,700.60
2003/04 591.63 6,167.20 1,602.89 46.50 8,408.23 274216 11150.39
2002/03 601.30 5,964.00 1,524.00 - 8,089.30 2,434.79 10,524.09
2001/02 560.00 6,235.00 1,026.07 - 7,821.07 1,842.00 9,663.07
2000/01 572.00 6,490.00 1,079.00 - 8,141.00 1,399.00 9,540.00
1999/00 612.00 6,897.00 - - 7,509.00 1,467.00 8,976.00
1998/99 575.00 6,667.00 - - 7,242.00 1,435.00 8,677.00

TABLE 83. ALL CODES PARI-MUTUEL BET TYPE DISTRIBUTION ($) IN 2015/16

Bet Type NSW ($M) VIC ($M) QLD ($M) SA ($M) WA ($M) TAS ($M) ACT ($M) NT ($M)  Australia ($M)
WIN 1,483.52 996.7 372.01 1321 54378 69.21 48.05 33.24 3,678.61
PLACE 44951 35152 15475 50.52 211.49 27.81 14.5 9.48 1,269.58
QUINELLA 231.07 15372 66.47 22.45 56.4 1319 7.24 434 554.88
EXACTA 96.69 86.37 4122 14.57 4176 5.88 2.52 276 29177
DOUBLES 63.48 104.94 2235 8.41 15.45 5.07 404 075 224.49
TRIFECTA 47335 438.08 292.56 96.94 370.57 32.42 227 22.26 1,748.88
FIRST FOUR 284.88 306.67 726 1773 230.9 7.04 6.38 6.4 9326
QUADRELLA 1091 25471 61.59 1776 5911 7.9 704 3.35 520.56
OTHER 32.85 27.59 61.8 19.88 12.21 3.9 0.56 165 160.44
Total TAB 3,224.45 2,720.30 1,145.35 380.36 1,541.67 172.42 113.03 84.23 9,381.81

Note: Not Including Fixed Odds
Other includes Big 6, Duet, Triwin, Treble, Favourite numbers etc

CHART 13. PARI-MUTUEL BET TYPE
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OTHER FORMS OF GAMBLING

TABLE 84. GREYHOUND WAGERING TURNOVER 2015/16

Greyhound Turnover NSW ($M)  VIC ($M) QLD ($M) SA($M) WA ($M) TAS ($M) ACT ($M) NT ($M)  Australia ($M)
TAB On Course 23.61 27.08 1.98 1.96 4.20 0.80 0.59 0.27 60.49
Retail 434.97 313.69 120.31 53.34 27975 117 13.94 1017 1,237.34
Phone 13.56 16.40 10.37 253 5.09 1.20 0.27 0.41 49.83
Internet 196.93 197.83 48.20 1.46 136.63 23.69 214 4.32 621.20
Total Off Course 645.46 527.92 178.88 67.33 421.47 36.06 16.35 14.90 1,908.37
Total Pari-Mutuel 669.07 555.00 180.86 69.29 425.67 36.86 16.94 1517 1,968.86
Fixed Odds 488.26 307.87 156.91 54.83 12.23 50.91 6.71 15.56 1193.28
Total TAB 1157.33 862.87 33777 12412 537.90 8777 23.65 3073 316214

Note: In some jurisdictions turnover reported in respect of bookmakers fielding on greyhound racing includes bets taken on other codes
NSW: All bookmaking turnover figures are gross turnover figures. Figures are comprised from OLGR processed data and annual analysis provided by
major sports betting bookmakers. The completeness of these figures cannot be assured due to restriction of resources.

TABLE 85. HARNESS WAGERING TURNOVER 2015/16

Harness Turnover NSW ($M) VIC($M) QLD ($M) SA($M) WA ($M) TAS($M) ACT($M) NT($M) Australia ($M)
TAB On Course 19.24 14.02 1.26 1.98 755 0.61 014 0.06 44.86
Retail 223.31 180.99 70.44 33.67 140.30 8.46 7.25 570 67012
Phone 9.82 17.41 767 2560 412 114 017 0.26 4319
Internet 92.54 113.54 2577 10.64 75.62 12.84 1.57 219 33471
Total Off Course 325.67 311.94 103.88 46.91 220.04 22.44 8.99 815 1,048.02
Total Pari-Mutuel 344.91 325.96 10514 48.89 227.59 23.05 913 8.21 1,092.88
Fixed Odds 24150 179.32 108.55 3756 53.90 35.53 3.41 7.86 667,63
Total TAB 586.41 505.28 213.69 86.45 281.49 58.58 12.54 16.07 1,760.51

Note: In some jurisdictions turnover reported in respect of bookmakers fielding on harness racing includes bets taken on other codes
NSW: All bookmaking turnover figures are gross turnover figures. Figures are comprised from OLGR processed data and annual analysis provided by
major sports betting bookmakers. The completeness of these figures cannot be assured due to restriction of resources.

TABLE 86. SPORTS WAGERING TURNOVER 2015/16

Sports Turnover NSW ($M) VIC ($M) QLD ($M) SA($M) WA ($M) TAS ($M) ACT ($M) NT ($M)  Australia ($M)
TAB Retail 502.28 289.52 10373 50.53 123.86 5.54 9.43 515 1,090.04
Phone 116.36 7975 12.99 41 776 423 0.46 127 226.93
Internet 351.42 22413 67.50 14.99 54.66 5013 316 573 77172
Total TAB 970.06 593.40 184.22 69.63 186.28 59.90 13.05 1215 2,088.69
Total Bookmakers 44438 162.34 - - - - 5,548.00 6,154.72
Total SPORTS 1,414.44 755.74 184.22 69.63 186.28 59.90 13.05 5,560.15 8,243.41

NSW: All bookmaking turnover figures are gross turnover figures. Figures are comprised from OLGR processed data and annual analysis provided by
major sports betting bookmakers. The completeness of these figures cannot be assured due to restriction of resources.




GAMBLING TURNOVER

TABLE 87. GAMBLING TURNOVER 1997/98 — 2015/16 (WAGERING AND GAMING)

Year
2015/16
2014/15
2013/14
201213
2013/12
2012/
2011110
2010/09
2009/08
2006/07
2005/06
2004/05
2003/04
2002/03
2001/02
2000/01
1999/00
1998/99
1997/98
Total

Thoroughbred Racing ($M)

15,718.33
15,898.27
15,438.86

14,456.51
14,376.49
14,388.00
14,395.30

14,433.21
12,958.73
13,089.93

11,674.00

11,700.69

11,150.40

10,5241

9,641.95

9,563.00

8,976.00

8,677.00

8,679.00

228,662.45

Harness & Greyhound Racing ($M)

4,922.65
6,669.39
5,474.00
6,355.34
6,051.20
5,780.00
5,277.22
4,936.26
4,758.00
4,504.35
4,427.00
4,254.60
3,865.44
3,401.20
3,209.45
2,371.00
2,822.00
3,046.00
2,916.00
82,858.45

20,640.98
22,56766
20,912.86
20,811.85
20,427.69
20,168.00
19,672.52
19,369.47
17716.73
17,594.28
16,101.00
15,955.29
15,015.84
13,925.31
12,851.40
11,934.00
11,798.00
11,723.00
11,595.00
311,520.90

CHART 14. THOROUGHBRED WAGERING TURNOVER 1997/98 — 2015/16
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Sports Betting ($M)

8,243.41
5,891.53
4,455.25
3,991.44
3,221.21
3,333.41
2,945.00
2,573.31
2,398.00
1,849.00
1,790.00
1,65718
1,426.33
1,584.79
1,320.00
880.00
672.00
461.00
351.00
41,016.45

€l/z1oe
¥1/€102

Total Racing ($M) Sports Betting ($M) Total all betting ($M)

28,884.39
28,45919
25,3681
24,803.29
23,648.90
23,501.41
22,617.52
21,942.78
2014.73
19,443.28
17,891.00
17,612.47
16,4427
15,510.10
14171.40
12,814.00
12,470.00
12,184.00
11,946.00
352,537.35

18,000.00
16,000.00
14,000.00
12,000.00
10,000.00
8,000.00
6,000.00
4,000.00
2,000.00
0.00

1%141v4
91/5102

TABLE 88. THOROUGHBRED, HARNESS & GREYHOUND TURNOVER BY STATE 2015/16 (TAB AND BOOKMAKER)

Racing Code
Thoroughbred

Harness

Greyhound

Sports
Total

NSW ($M)
3,940.59
586.41
115733
1,414.44
7,098.77

VIC ($M) QLD ($M) SA ($M) WA ($M) TAS ($M)
2799.38 1,660.02 50417 117212 24279
505.28 21369 86.45 281.49 58.58
862.87 33777 12412 537.90 8777
75574 184.22 69.63 186.28 59.90
4,923.27 2,395.70 784.37 217779 449.04

CHART 15. WAGERING TURNOVER BY CODE

® Thoroughbred 54%

Harness 6%
Greyhound 11%
m Sports 29%

ACT ($M)
1767
12.54
2365
13.05

166.91

NT ($M) Total ($M)
5,281.59 15,718.33
16.07 1,760.51
3073 316214
5,56015 8,243.41
10,888.54  28,884.39




Racing Australia Limited Sydney Melbourne
ACN 105 994 330 Level 11 Level 1, Racing Centre

E: customerservice@racingaustralia.horse 51 Druitt Street 400 Epsom Road
www.racingaustralia.horse Sydney NSW 2000 Fle VIC 3031

Phone: +612 8072 1900 - Phone: 3 8354 2500

Picture suppli



mailto:customerservice@racingaustralia.horse
+61 2 8072 1900
+61 3 8354 2500

	Australian Thoroughbred Racing Structure
	Key Statistics - 2015/16
	Australian Stakes Races
	Group & Listed Races
	Group One Winners - 2015/16
	Prizemoney Earners
	Race Horse of the Year
	Melbourne Cup
	Golden Slipper
	Leading Trainers & Jockeys in Australia
	Course Records around Australian States
	Breeding Statistics
	Breeding Distribution in Australia
	Australia’s Leading Sires
	Protected Thoroughbred Horse Names
	Australian Registrations
	Australian Ownership & Syndication
	Australian Sales Results
	Australian Imports & Exports
	Industry Trends
	Prizemoney Trends
	Australian Racing Trends
	Starting Trends
	Australian Classifications
	Australian Thoroughbred Wagering Turnover
	Other Forms of Gambling
	Gambling Turnover

